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Site Location:

Work Performed:

Conclusions:

Recommendations:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, California (northeast comer of Fruitvale
Avenue and Davis Street).

Subsurface investigation consisting of a geophysical (magnetometer) survey
to determine the location of potential underground tanks on-site; drilling and
sampling six soil borings; installing and sampling three groundwater
monitoring wells; analyzing soil and groundwater samples; and supervision
of sump content removal and disposal activitics.

The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil
samples (depths 8 1o 11 feet) were collected from the vicinity of a former
grease facility, former gas and oil facility, and downgradient oft former
underground tank locations.

Oil was observed 1o be secping from a cold seam in the concrete sump on-
site. This suggests that oil and other compounds deposited in the sump may
have sceped from this joint to surrounding soil. It is unknown il (he
surrounding soil has been impacted.

Groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring wells installed on-
site do not indicate that groundwater quality at the perimeter of the kite has
been significantly impacted by the release of petrolevm hydrocarbons at the
site,

Surface soil is the primary medium of concern that potentially may impact
human health. Limited soil removal, in addiion to removal of the sump and
associated soils, coupled with capping will mitigate this exposure pathway,
Demeoidition of unused structures will mitigate potential exposures 1o lead
based paint and asbestos containing building materials and facilitate paving.

The following recommendations are provided for the site:
+ Remove and appropriately dispose of unused structures on-site in
accordance with standard practices for demolition and disposal of lead-

based paint and asbestos-containing building maicrial debris.

« Remove and appropriately dispose of soil from areas where high
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarhons have been detected.

+  Remove the concrete sump and any potentially affected soil surrounding
the sump and dispose of appropriately.

+ Pave the site after soil and sump removal and demolition aie completed,
»  Drums containing non-hazardous soil cultings, development, purge, and

rinsaie waler should be transported to an appropriate disposal facility.

-1V -
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PHASE III SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a soil and groundwater quality investigation conducted by BASELINE
Environmental Counsulting at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland (Figure 1). The soil and groundwater
investigation was performed to further define the extent of soil affected by petroleum hydrocarbons and
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) identified during BASELINE’s Phase I investieation, and (0 assess
the potential impact to groundwater quality.

Drilling and sampling procedures were performed in accordance with a work plan dated August 1993
prepared by BASELINE (BASELINE, 1993a) and reviewed by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency. The soil borings and monitoring wells were installed in accordance with an approved permit
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Appendix A),

BACKGROUND

The site is located at the northeast corner of Fruitvale Avenue and Davis Street in Oakland (Figure 2).
A Phase T site asscssment conducied by BASELINE indicated that past land uses at the site included a
residence and storage facility in the early 1900s. A service station which included an auto repair facility,
as weli as gasoling, oil, and grease storage, was present on the site from the 1940s to the 1980s, The City
of Oakland purchased the site from Texaco in 1983 and has rented the site for use as a produce stand and
Christmas tree sales lot (BASELINE, 1992).

An overhead canopy, former service staton building, and shed are still present on-site (Figure 2), A
former concrete il sump is located in the building. City of Oakland Fire Department records indicate that
three underground gasoling storage tanks and one additional underground tank, possibly containing waste
oil, were removed from the site in 1978 (BASELINE, 1992). A geotechnical investigation was performed
at the site in 1985 by TransPacific. They detected petrolenm odors in two of the four soil hnringsf drilled
at the site. The two borings were located north of the presumed former underground tank locations
{(BASELINE, 1992),

In January 1993, BASELINE performed a Phase 1T site assessment to investipate the presence of
potentially hazardous materials on-site. Chemical analyses of soil and soil-water samiples collected from
cight soil borings driiled on-sile identitfied the presence of petroleun: hydrocarbons in subsurface sols and
soil-water samples. A sample of oily sludge remaining in the sump was found to contain petrolenm
hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Lead-based paint was identified on (he walls 1n
the building (BASELINE, 1993b).

92404A03.ph3-97 1603 -1-
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FIELD ACTIVITIES, JULY AND AUGUST 1993

Magnetometer Survey

A magnctometer survey was conducted in July 1993 by BCA Geophysics to assess the location of any
underground storage tank(s) that may potentially still remain on-site. Two anomalies located in the
northwest portion of the site in the vicinity of the former oil and gas facility were identified. BCA
Geophysics suggests that the anomalies may be caused by a buried metal object approximately ten feet
long, weighing 2,000 pounds, and buried at an average depth of ten fect. A copy of the Survey is
included in Appendix B.

Boring Construction and Soil Sampling

A site safety plan was prepared by BASELINE’s health and safety officer prior (¢ field activitics on the
site (Appendix C). The plan was reviewed by all individuals performing soil sampling activities, and an
on-site safety tail-gate meeting was conducted by the BASELINE geologist on 10 August 1993,

Six soil borings, FY through F14, and three monitoring wells, MW-FI through MW-F3, were installed at
the site by HEW Drilling under the direction of a BASELINE geologist on 10 and 11 August 1993, The
soil and well borings were advanced using hollow-stem augers.  Soil borings were drilled 10 depths of
approximately 10.5 10 12 feet below ground surface. Well borings were drilled to depths of approximately
20 1o 26 feet below ground surface. Unsaturated soil samples were collected at depths of approximaiely
2.5 10 3.0 feet and 9.5 10 12 feet for chemical analyses. Additional soil samples were collected for
lithologic description.  Shallow groundwater was encountered in the soil borings at approximate depths
of 10 to 11 feet, and in the well borings at depths of 12 (o 14 fect. The drilling logs for the soil and weli
borings arc included in Appendix D.

Soil samples were collected by driving a California-Modified sampler, lincd with stainless steel sample
tubes, through and in advance of the hollow-stem augers. The soil samples were retrieved and the ends
of the sampic tubes selected Tor analyses were covered with teflon film, capped with plastic caps, and
sealed with silicon tape.  The samples were labeled, placed in a zip-lock bag, and stored in a cooled
container until submital to the analytical laboratory. The soil samples were submitted under chain-ol-
custody procedures 1o a Califorma-certificd analytical laboratory on the dates of sampling. The soil
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as motor oil, and VOCs.
The soil samples collected from Borings F10 and F11 were also analyzed for oil and grease,

Monitoring Well Installation and Development

The montitoring wells were constructed with 2-inch diameter PVC casing and machine-slotted screen, The
screened interval was placed between 8.5 and 25 feet below ground surface 1n wells, MW-F1 and MW-F3,
and between 8.5 and 20 feet o owell MW-F20 The screen was placed to atereept any petroleum
hydrocarbons and allow for groundwater fluctuations A water well driller’s report was prepared and
submitted to the California Department of Water Resources and Zone 7, Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District for their files.

The monitoring wells were developed on 12 August 1993 to remove the fine sediment introduced into the
well during drilling activitics.  The wells were developed by using a surge block (o initially bring the
sediment into suspension and then pumping the water with a double diaphragm pump and clean disposabie
PVYC hose until the purged water was refatively free of sediment. Well construction summarics and well
development forms are included in Appendix E.

92404 A03.ph3-9/16/93 -4 -



Groundwater Sampting

Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells on 16 August 1993, The presence
of floating product was checked and water levels were measured in all three wells using a dual-interface
probe prior to sampling activitics. Approximately four to five well volumes were slowly purged from each
well using a double-diaphragm pump and new disposable polyethylene tubing. The temperature, pH, and
electrical conductivity of the groundwater were monitored during purging until they appeared to have
stabilized., Wader levels were measured again prior 10 sampling 1o ensure the groundwater had sufficiently
recharged.

A new disposable PVC bailer was used to collect the groundwater sample from each well. The portion
of the samples for TPH as motor oil and oil and grease analyses were decanted from the bottom of the
bailers into one-liter amber glass sample bottles. The portion of the sample for TIPH as gasoline and VOC
analyses were decanted into VOA boittles using a volatile organic compound attachment to minimize
turbulence and volatilization. The sampic bottles were labeled, placed in a cooled container, and submitted
under chain-of-custody to a California-certified analytical laboratory on the date of sampling, The
groundwater samples were submitted for TPH as gasoline, TPH as moltor oil, and VOC analyses. The
groundwaler sampling forms which document sampling activitics are included m Appendix E.

Decontamination

The augers and sampling cquipment were steam-cleaned prior to initiating drilling at each boring.
Sampling equipment was cleaned with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with deionized
water between each sampling event. Soil cuttings, development, purge, and rinsate water were contained
and stored on-site in scaled drums (Figure 2).

During well development and sampling activities, only clean disposable PVC bailers and hose, or
polyethylene tubing were introduced into the wells.  The dual interface probe, used for water level
measurements was cleancd with a TSP sotution and rinsed with deionized water before cach use.

Survey of Well Locations

The horizontal locations of the three monitoring wells and the ¢levation of the top of well casings and

ground surface were surveyed by Bates and Bailey, California-licensed land surveyors. The elevations

arc based on a City of Oukland datum, The surveyor’s report is included in Appendix F.
T N Lasel 6n St T

Sump Cleaning

On 4 August 1993, the contents of the former oil sump were removed by VCI of California. The sump
is located in the Noor of the service station building on-site. The sump includes two compartments which
served 1o separate fleating product Irom water when the sump was in operation.  The enhire sump
measures 5.0 feet in length, 3.0 feet n width, and is 4.0 feet deep. The sump was washed with a
trisodium phosphate solution (TSP?) and steam-cleaned twice. Approximately 150 gallons of liquid: waste
generated during the sump cleaning activities were transported under uniform hazardous waste manjest
by Evergreen Environmental Services to the Evergreen Oil, Inc. facility in Newark, Calitoniya (Appendix
G). Following cleaning, oily still remained on the sides of the concrete sump and additional cleaning was
performed. On 16 August 1993, VCI placed a degreaser on the walls of the sump and let it soak in prior
1o steam cleaning. During steam cleaning, BASELINE noted an oily substance sceping from a cold seam
located on the upper walls of the sump. The sump was steam cleancd three additional times.

92404A0 3. ph1-9/16/93 -5 -



HYDROGEOLOGY
Regional

The site is located in the northern portion of the East Bay Plain which is situated in the San Francisco Bay
depression and is bounded to the east by the Hayward Fault. The geologic units that underlie the East
Bay Plain include younger alluvium, fluvial deposits, interfluvial basin deposits, Bay mud, Merritt Sand,
older alluvium, and bedrock units. Groundwater occurs in all geologic units in the East Bay Plain. The
older alluvium 1$ considered the principal groundwater reservoir in the East Bay Plain (ACFC & WCD,
1988).

Site

The hydrogeology at the site was interpreted on the basis of observations documented on the drilling logs
(Appendix D). The soils underlying the site comprise a heterogeneous mix of alluvial sediments including
clays, silts, sands, and gravels. The site is covered with asphalt pavement and approximately 4 to 12
inches of fill material. The fill material is underlain primarily by silty or sandy clay to various depths
extending to 16 feet below ground surface. Lenses of silty sand, clayey sand, sandy gravel, and gravelly
sand were encountered at various depths and locations across the site. A layer of clayey or sandy gravel
interbedded with silty clay and silty sand lenses was encountered beneath the predominantly clay strata.
The gravel was underlain by a sandy silt or silty sand to the total depth explored, 26 feet below ground
surface. The subsurface stratigraphy is further complicated by the presence of artificially filled
excavations.

Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 14 to 16 feet below ground surface during drilling
in the borings for wells MW-FI1 through MW-F3 along the perimeter of the site. In Borings F9 through
F13, groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 10 to 11 feet.  Groundwater was not
encountered during drilling in Boring F14 which extended to 12 feet below ground surface (bgs).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Soil Samples

Soil samples were analyzed for volaule organic compounds (EPA Method 5030) during Phase INI. The
results of this analysis indicated that volatile organic compounds were not detected (<100 ug/kg) in any
of the so1l samples. The TPH, oil and grease, and BTEX analytical resuits for soil samples collected at
the sitc during both Phase 11 and Phase III mvestigations are summarized in Table 1. Petfroleum
hydrocarbons were detected 1 shallow soil samples (2 to 3 feet bgs) primarily in the area of Borings F4,
F8, and F13 (Figure 3). TPH as gasoline was detected in the deeper soil samples (8 to 11 feet bgs),
collected from the west side of the site, with the highest concentrations detected in samples from Borings
F8, F13, and F14 (Figure 4). TPH as kerosenc was identified in deeper soil samples collected from
locations F9, F10, F11, F13, and F14, with the highest concentrations, 650 mg/kg and 150 mg/kg, detected
in soil samples from Borings F13 and F14, respectively, TPH as kerosene analysis was not requested by
BASELINE, but was reported by the laboratory. The laboratory reports for the August 1993 soil samples
are included in Appendix H.

Groundwater Samples

The analytical results for water samples collected at the site are summarized in Table 2. Groundwater
samples collected from wells MW-F1 and MW-F2 did not contain any of the analyzed compounds. A
low concentration of TPH as gasoline (0.1 mg/L) was detected in the groundwater sample collected from

92404 A03.ph3-10/25/93 -6 -
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SOIL
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California
January, August 1993

{mg/ke)
Sample Sample Depth TI'H as TPH as TPH as Oil & Ethvi-
Location Date {leet) Gasoline' Kerosene® Moaotor Oil° Grease? Benzene? Toluene? henzene’ Xylenes®
Soil Borings

Fl 1.20-93 2 <1 <i.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0).005
9.5° "6 <0 <10 - <(1.005 <0.005 614 <0.005
11.0° 66 <10 <10 - <(.005 0.072 .260 <0003
2 1-21-93 2.0 <l <1.0 11 - <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
80 1.1 <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.0058 <0.005 <0.005

I3 1-20-93 2.0 - <1.0 <10 <50 - - -- -

8.0 -~ <l.h 14 300 - - - --
1’4 1-20-93 20° 37 <50 9240 - <0.005 <0.005 0.0064 <0.005
10.0° 15 <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 0.320 <0.005
F5 1-20-93 207% <1 <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
807 <l <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
6 1-21-93 207 - <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005
g0 -- <10 <10 - <0.005 <0(.005 <0.005 <0.005
F7 1-20-93 200% - <10 13 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
REF -- <1.0 <10 -- <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
R 1-20-93 200 220 <1.0 44 - <(+005 <(1.005 3400 17.000
55 1) <10 <i0 - <0.005 <0.005 5.400 <0.005

92404403 ph.9/16/42 S {Continued)



Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil (continued)

Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as TPIH as Oil & Ethyl-

Location Date (feet) Gasoline' Kerosene? Motor QiF Grease® Benzene' Toluene? benzene® Xylenes'
19 8-10-93 3.0 <l <] <30 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
g5 10 76 <30 - <0.005 <0.005 0.052 0.042
IF10 8-10-93 30" <l <l <30 <50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.0" 30 33 <30 <50 <0.005 <0.005 0.073 0.250
't %-10-93 2.5 o<l 2 <30 <50 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
10.0" 2 6 <30 <50 <0.005 0.012 <0.005 0.0
1512 8-10-93 2,87 2 2 <30 -- <0.005 0.007 <0.005 <0.005
9.5 2 <1 <30 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
1°13 8-10-93 300 230 12 90 -- <0.030 0.750 0.550 1.5040
g 519 1,500 650 <30 -- <0.200 3704 £.800 8.100
F14 8-10-93 30" <1 <l <30 -- <0.005 <(},005 <(0.005 <0.005
10.5'9 1,600 150 <30 - 4300 3.100 5.700 6.000

Monitorine Wells
MW.I7] g-11-93 3.0 <] - <10 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
100" < -- <1} - <{.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-J2 8-10-93 3.0 <] <l <30 - <0005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005
12 (% <1 3 <30 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW.I-3 8-11-93 3.0 <l - <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005
100" 33 -- <10 - <0.015 <0.015 0077 <0.005

92H0EAO L ph3-0716/93 - 10 - {Contimied)



Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil {continued)

" Test Mcthod = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA S030/8015.

> Test Method = DOLIS Method/LUIFT, IPA 355078015,

Test Method = SMWW 17:5520E:1

* Test Method = EPA 503078020,

Sample also analvzed for lead; fead concentration fexs than TTLC and fess than ten times §TLC.

" Sample also analyzed for lead, lead concentration (480 mg/kg) less than TILC, and greater than ten times STLC: soluble lead concentration (1.1 mg/l) less than STLC.
Swnple also analyzed tor Tide 26 metals: all metal concentrations less than "TLC and less than ten times SO

Sample also analyzed lor volatle orgame cnmpuun'ujs {1EPA 8240); no compounds detected above reporting fimits.

Sample also analyzed for Tide 26 metals: lead concentration {120 mg/kg) less than TTLC, and greater than en times STLC; soluble Jead concentration (0.6 me/L) less
thun STLC.

Sample also anatyzed for halogenated hydrocarbons (13PA 8010); no compounds detected above reporting hmits.,

"

-

N

Notes: <x.x = Compound not identificd above detection Hmits.
x.x = Bold values indicale compound identificd above detection limits.
-« = Compound nrot analyzed.
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.
Sample locations are shown on Figure 2.
Laboratory reports for August 1993 samples are included in Appendix 1.
TTLC = Total threshold limit concentration.
STLC = Soluble threshold limit concentration.

92UDIAO2 P9/ 160 -1 -



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California
January, Aupost 1993

(mg/L)
TPH as

Sample Sample TPH as Motor Ethyl- Trans-1,3-

Location Date Gasoline' Oit? Benzene’ Toluene? henzene’ Xylenes' dichloropropene’
Monilorine Wells
MW-1°1 8-16-93 <} (15 r <8 <002 <(.002 <0002 <0.002 <0.002
MW.-12 &-16-93 <0105 <0.5 <) 002 <0002 <0002 <0.002 <(1.002
MW.-I3 8-16-93 0.1 0.5 <002 <0 002 <(.002 <0.0(2 <(.002
Soil Borings'
e 1-20-93 13 <0.5 0.610 <0.018 4.830 0.046 <0.002
F2° 1-20-93 6.8 <0.5 0.011 <0.002 0.016 <0.002 0.007
I'5 1-20-93 <0.05 -- -- - -- -- -
I7 1-20-93 <0.05 <0.5 -- -- - -- --

' Test Mcthod = EPA 5030/8015.

* Test Method = EPA 3510/8015.

* Test Method = EPA 624

* Water collected from open horcholes in January 1993,

* Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; all metal concentrations less than STLC.

Noles: <x.x = Compound not identilicd above detection limits.
x.x = Bold values indicate compound identfied above detection limits,
-- = Compound not analyzed.
TPH = Total Pewoleum Tydrocarbons.
Sample locations arc shown on Thgure 2.
Laboratory reports for August 1993 groundwater analyses are included 1 Appendix I,
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MW-F3; no other compounds were detected above reporting limits. The laboratory report for the August
1993 groundwalter samples are included in Appendix L

Groundwater Gradient Data

Groundwater clevation data are summarized in Table 3. The groundwater data collected on 16 August
1993 were used to calculate groundwater flow direction and gradient magnitude using a threc-point
method.  The calculated groundwater flow direction was toward the west (S88W) with a gradicnt
magnitude of 0.025 (Figure 2},

CONCLUSIONS

The hydrogeology of the site consists of a complex heterogencous mix of alluvial sediments that is further
complicaied by the presence of [ill in formerly excavated arcas. Soils in the vicinity of Borings F4, F&,
F13, and Fi4 have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons (Figures 3 and 4). Borings F4, F8, and F13
are located in the vicinily of the former gas and oil facility and where the geophysical survey suggesied
the presence of a buried tank. Boring F§, drilled on 20 January 1993 (0 a depth ol 9.0 feet in the arca
of the geophysical anomaly, did not encounter 2 buried tank, Elevated concentrations of oil and grease
were also previously identificd in the deeper soil sample from Boring F3. Oil and grease were not
detected in the soil samples collected downgradient of that location (Borings F10 and F11; Table 1), The
source of oil and grease ig likely localed north or east of Boring F3,

Oily product was obscrved 1o be seeping from @ cold scam in the upper walls of the concrete sump dunng
cleaning activitics. This suggests that during periods when the sump was full, product may have seeped
through the joint to the surrounding sml. Tt is unknown whether soil surrounding the sump has been
impacted by a release of petroleum hydrocarbons or VOCs, which were previousty identified in the sample
collecied from the m'm,ml removed from the sump on 4 August 1993,

f;-. g /‘ﬂ 14 ///‘/

P -

- = e e e

—
The an.llyuc*tl results ol omundmer samples do not indicate that Qroundwatu quality at the perimeter
of the site has been significantty impacted by releases of petroleum hydrocarbons,

The primary medium ol concern on-sile that potentially may impact human health is surface soil. Limiled
soil removal coupled with capping will mitigate this exposure pathway, Therelore, we are recommending
remaoval of the hot spot arcas F4, FY, and F13 (Figures 3 and 4) in addition to excavation of the sump
(Figure 2) and potentially impacted soils surrounding the sump. Concurrently, demolition of the unused
structures on-site will factlitate capping the sitc and mitigate potential CXPOsUICs 1o lead-based pamt and
ashestos-containing building matetials.

RECOMMENDATIONS

+  Scils containing petroleum hydrocarbons may act as sources of contamination 1o the groundwaler.
We recommend remaving the sump and excavating any soil potentially afiected by petroleum
hydrocarbons in that arca to the extent possible. Soils affected by petroleuimn hydrocarbons in the
vicinity ol Borings F3 (former grease facility), F4, F8, FI3 (former gas and oil facility), and Fi4
(downgradient of known underground tank location) should also be excavated. Demolition of the
structures not 1 use on-site is recommended. Following demolition, the arcas should be paved.

92404A0 3.1 3-0/16/43 - 13-



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND GRADIENT CALCULATIONS
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

AW MW-F2? MW.F3 .
Groundwater Groundwater
Depth to Groundwater Depth 1o Groupndwater Depth to Groundwiter Flow Gradient
Hhate Graundwater Elevatinn Groundwater Flevation Groundwater Flevation Diirection Maygnitude
&/16/93 11.13 9328 12 15 90.07 1,99 90043 SEEW 0.025
113
S Y

' Top of casing clevation = 104.41 feet above fhcan sea level.
* Top of casing clevation = 102.22 feet above[mean sca level,
* Top of casing elevation = 102.42 feet abovelmean sea level.
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»  Drums containing non-hazardous soil cuttings, development, purge, and rinsate water, generated
during ficld activitics, should be transpoeried to an appropriate disposal factlity,

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data described
in this report.  They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and
recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study. Changes in
the conditions of the subject property can occur with time, because of natural processes or the works of
man, on the subject siles or on adjacent properties. Changes in applicable standards can also occur as the
result of legislation or from the broadening of knowledge.  Accordingly, the findings of this report may
be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes beyond our control.

REFERENCES

Alameda County Flood Conirol and Water Conservation District (ACFC & WCD), 1988, Geohvdrology
and Groundwater-Quality Overview, East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California. 205(1) Report,
June.

BASELINE Environmenial Consulting, 1992, Pliase 1 Site Assessment, 2662 Fruitvale Avenne. Oakiand.
California, June,

BASELINE Environmental Consulting, 1993a, Work Plan, Phase I Soil and Groundwater Investigation,
2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oukland, California, August.

BASELINE Environmental Consulting, 1993b, Phase If Site Assessment, 2662 Fruitvale Avenne. Oakland,
California, April.
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APPENDIX A
WELL PERMIT



(I'LOCATION OF PROJECT 2662 Fruitvale Ave,

Qakland, CA
(B CLIENT
Name

Address 1333 Broadway Phone ({510)268-6361
Clty Qakland Zip 94612
4 APPLICANT
Name BASELINE Environmental Consulting
l 5900 Hollis St. Suite D
Address Phone (510)420-8686
City Emeryville Zip 94608

(A'DESCRPPTION OF PROJECT
Water Well Constructlion X . Geotechnica! Investigation

Cathodlc Protection General
'He!l Destructlon Contamination X
(5} PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
'Dcmesﬂc ___ Industrial __ Irrigation
Municlpal __ Monltoring _X Other
{ ROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION
Drilling Method:
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable Other
'DRILLER'S LICENSE No, 604987
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Dlameter 8 In. Max Tmum
Casing Dlameter 2 In, Depth  18f+.
' Surface Seal Depth _ 5 ft. Number _ 3
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borlngs 7 Max Imum

Hole Diametar g8 In. Dep-th 10ft.

10 August 1993
11 August 1993

{7) ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE

(8) | hereby agree 1o comply with all requirements of this
rml+ and Alameda County Ordlnance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S
lSIGNATURE WMLW Date 2 August 1993

City of Qakland, Office of Public Works

PERMIT NUMBER 93439

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmlt Requirements Apply

GENERAL

I. A permii application should be submltted so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 offlce five days prior to
proposed starting date.

2. Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitted work +the original Depariment of
Water Resources Water Wel! Drlilers Report or
equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Permlt 1s void if proJect not begun wlthin 90
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I« MInimum surface seal thlckness Is two Inches of
cement grout placed by tremls.

2. Minlmum seal depth is 50 feet for municlpal and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestlc, Irriga=
tlon, and monltoring wells unless a lesser depth
Is specially approved.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfll! bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-
pacted material, In arees of known or suspected
contemination, tremled cement grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttlings,

D. CATHODIC, Fill hole above ancde zone with concrete
placed by tremle.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

Date 5 Aug 93

Approved v%f// 727 %71&7
/ J

A
Wyman Hong

21989
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BCA Geophysics, Inc.

7 Palmer Avenue

Tiburon, CA 94920

Tel.: (415) 435-5858 Fax: (415) 454-8565

August 4, 1993

Baseline Environmental Consulting
5900 Hollis Street

Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn,: Dominic Roques
SUBJECT: Results of Magnetometer Survey At Fruitvale Avenue and Davis Street, Oakland, CA

Gentlemen:

This revised letter report summarizes the results of our magnetometer survey at the Fruitvale
Avenue and Davis Street site in Qakland, CA. The data presented in this report were collected by
BCA Geophysics personnel, using an EG&G / Geometrics G-822 Cesium Vapor Magnetometer.
This instrument is more sensitive and also more tolerant of extraneous noise when used for
locating buried metallic objects, compared to the G-856 total field magnetometer, which, due to
the local conditions could not be used at the site.

If you have any questions regarding the results of this survey, please contact either Malcolm Petty
or myself at the address given on the letterhead.

Sincerely, .

7. Ccu

Bruce C. Auld, RGp 464 (CA)

Chief Geophysicist
BCA Geophysics

Base_ok2
BCA Geophysics



Magnetometer Survey At Fruitvale Avenue and Davis Street, Oakland, CA

Survey -- This magnetometer survey was performed by BCA Geophysics personnel at the site,
located on the corner of Fruitvale Avenue and Davis Street, during the morning of Sunday, July
18, 1993. The objective of the survey was to locate large subsurface metallic objects such as
abandoned fuel storage tanks.

The origin for the survey was at the NW corner of the site, ten (10) feet from the enclosing
metallic fence line, all references in this report to distances on the site are made relative to this
origin. A ten foot grid was measured and marked out on the ground, based on the origin.

Data was continuously acquired over a series of ten (10) parallel traverse lines, as shown in Figure
1. An average of approximately 350 measurements were made on each traverse. The
measurements were directly stored onto a palmtop computer, and identified as to line number,
date , time and measurement station increment.

The survey was complicated by the link fence which surrounded the site, the steel canopy
covering the old gas pump islands, the islands and included steel pump protection posts, and the
remaining building and metal storage shed. BCA personnel moved some small metallic debris,
but the remainder of the site was quite magnetically "noisy".

Figure 1, the site plan map, shows the relative locations of the survey lines, pump islands, building,
and grease facility.

Data -- The data were adjusted to fit a uniform grid and plotted. The results of the survey are
presented in the attached figures;

Figure 2 shows the raw data contours, at 1000 Gamma intervals, of equal magnetic lines in
the study area.

Figure 3 shows the smoothed contours of the same data.
Figure 4 is a composite of Figures 1 and 3.

Figure 5 is a projection of the data shown in Figure 2.

Base_ok2
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The prominent magnetic high areas along the western part of the site (parallel to Fruitvale
Avenue) on Line 20, correspond to the positions of the steel protection pipes on the old gas pump
islands. The high located on Line 10 at 80 feet, and a similar high on Line 15 at 70 feet, closely
correspond with observed pipe stubs at the surface of the forecourt. The magnetic low at the
northern end of Line 60 is probably due to the metal storage hut. The magnetic low on Line 70 at
45 feet probably relates to something in the adjacent building. The complex magnetic gradients
close to location "X" may be related to the former Gas and Oil Facility and the pump island
interaction. The location of a previously removed tank, on Lines 50-70 between 15 and 30 feet is
generally magnetically uniform, although the magnetic low on Line 40 at 30 feet may be related to
the Former Auto Repair Facility, or the pump island, or a combination of all three.

The two anomalies that may be of interest for site exploration are the magnetic low in the central
eastern part of the Former Gas & Oil Facility, and the broad magnetic high 20 feet to the north of
the low. These two anomalies,which are in the northwest quadrant of the site, may be related and
infer the existence of a buried metallic object that is approximately 20 feet long and buried at an
average depth of 10 feet.

Data Analysis -- Due to the complex on-site magnetic structures, it was not possible to
unambiguously model these acquired data. There are rules of thumb that may be used to analyze
the prominent peaks that were observed on the north side of the site. A model of a buried dipole,
such as may be exhibited by a buried pipe or tank, may be used to analyze the two anomalies in
the northwest quadrant.

Considering that iron and steel may have induced magnetic moments on the order of 200 to 1000
units in the English (FPS) system, 100 pounds of steel, such as found in a 4in diameter steel pipe,
would have an induced magnetic field of approximately 5,000 to 25,000 gammas at a distance of 2
feet, quickly falling to approximately 200-1000 gammas at 10 feet. These estimates could easily
explain the five prominent peaks on the west side of the site.

Although it is not possible to unambiguously model magnetic data given only the total field
intensity, some reasonable estimates may be made regarding the two anomalies in the northwest
quadrant. Refering to Figure 3, there is a 10,000 gamma magnetic low at the coordinates 30ft east
& 75ft north, and there is a 4000 gamma magnetic high at coordinates 30ft east and 95 ft north.
One interpretation for these anomalies is that of a 10 foot long steel object weighing 2000 pounds
and buried at an average depth of 10 feet. Such a steel object, when behaving as an induced
magnetic dipole with a magnetic moment of SO0FPS units per pound, could produce anomalies of
approximately 10,000 gammas at either end. The observed magnetic anomalies constitute a

Basc_ok2
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reasonably close fit to this buried dipole model. The broadness of the high is in agreement with a
dip of the induced dipole due to the inclination of the earth’s magnetic field at this latitude. The
asymmetry may be due to the declination of the dipole with respect to the earth’s magnetic field.
The surrounding metallic "noise" preclude more exact modeling of these anomalies.

In conclusion, the data were acquired in 2 magnetically dirty environment, by a new
magnetometer which was useable where others were not. Large anomalies were measured at
observed metallic objects, no significant anomaly can be seen at the location of a previously
removed tank. Two anomalies in the northwest quadrant may be interpreted as a large buried
metallic object such as an abandoned tank. Further magnetic surveying and/or interpretation
would only be possible if some of the large known metallic structures and objects were removed.

Base_ok2
BCA Geophysics



FRUITVALE AVENUE

Survey Line 10°

Line 15.. .

- —— . e = - -

M |
|
! Shed ' nwv
1 1 4"
i ) .
¢ c
1 Py
- ‘N:V.
_ !
R S
L e oo o 5
llllllllll O
[
[}
|||||||||| m -
" G 2
I S w
i — — 0
:x: I_ T:.“ YS ©
1T a e.ﬁ M
£ 2 b
3 £ E® &
. a b S0 )
. ~ = g o
u 5 =C o
. g 6 2« =
Tttt 1o DD O
€ b =
: a L m.nnu |
............... © H <oy r
o m @ G 11}
28 5
~ i <> -
v 808 D
» =2u0 i
Ll b L]
L
\ \ -
t 1 |4
' |
! 1
1 :Js-..
i )
e I R |
) M i
_.Illllmllll._
I ettt | [l B e B e )
! ' -
- ' I |
¢ '
! '
! f
! 1
! i : S
L (Tank Removed) !
T 8 $ 8 &8 &= g g
) o v o W
¢ ¢ € £ ¢ g € £
3 3 3 3 4 3 o -

BCA Geophysics,YInc.

DAVIS STREET

Note: *X* is Former Gas & Qil Facility
Y -is - Auto Repair
2" is - Grease
(positions approximate)




Fruitvale Ave

¢]}
0i

St
Gl

074
I

1S siaeq
0z

14
I
Gz

ot
[
ot

Gt

ot
i
Oy

Gt
I
St

(1953)

S9 S 0g

I

0L S$9 09 G 0S

SL
SL

08
08

~— Figure 2 -- Raw Magnetic data.
: D (Unsmoothed contour interval is 1000
gammas.)

S8
I
S8

06
0]

Magnetometer Survey
Fruitvale Ave and Davis St. Site
Cakland, CA



— — %) [\ (% (~ o
(@] w lo] o o w o wr o

ST T T T T NT T N o
s | (o) 5

o 3 : ~ 2 S

o ‘ / d

<. ]

: ol e
I Q
w | (4
Y w
~ | o
P o
& &

=

g st ¢
o | &
oL &
o &
3 - S
3 3
S - : OFigure 3- Smoothed Magnetic Contour Map of S
. Magnetic Data
& (Contour Interval is 1000 gammas.) &
gl S

Magnetometer Survey
Fruitvale Ave and Davis St. Site
Oakland, CA



10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

s
=

115

110

()
Q
|
=
2
[V
jo)
[+] =
w £ <
: :
5 = 2
Foa &a [ih} 3
w v = e
g o @ W
g T ,» ©
5 o Poall’ i1
x o3 =
i A @
@ =) o
o 17 o
g v £
T & e
L v g O
mAC H
.wede o
Qg o
C s [
e 3
T2 oD
SO i
20 It
®
-t
15 hu
£ : :
wE wn e © © ) o H
2~ W © =3 et © o 8 o
N T T T
® 3 - 3 - i - -
0 ] ! l { | | l | ! | ] 1 ] |
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 BO 85 a0
(Feet)
DAVIS STREET Note: “X"™ is Former Gas & 0il Facility
"¥® is » Autoc Repair *
2" is " Grease "

{positions approximate)
BCA Geophysics,Inc,




Magnetometer Survey
Fruitvale Ave and Davis St. Site
Ogkland, CA

Figure 5 -- Projection of Smoothed Magnetic
Contours shown in Figure 2.
(Contour data from Figure 2 is rotated
225 degrees CCW and tilted 40
degrees.)
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BASELINE Environmental Consulting
5900 Hollis, Sulte D, Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420.8686

Fax: (510} 420-1707

SITE SAFETY PLAN

Project No.: 92404-A0.03 Field Activities Date: 10-11 August 1993

Client: City of Oakland Real Estate Services CWL\‘ Address: 1330 Broadway, Suite 1001, Oakland, CA 94612
A

Contact Person: "M35. Julic Carver— F&C«m{b Telephone No,: (510} 238-6361

Job Location: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland

Project Description: Dnlling of 10 soil borings by HEW Drilling of East Palo Alto; collection of soil samples by BASELINE
Samples will be analyzed for motor oil, oil and grease, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

Project Manager: Dominic Rogues Site Health & Safety Manager: Bill Scott

Site History: The project site is located at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, at the northeast comer of Fruitvale Avenue and Davis Strecl.
in the City of Oakland in Alameda County. The site is occupied by a vacant service station consisting of 4 building, 1slands wihy
canopy, and a mctal shed. Service station activities included fueling and auto repair. Prior to the service staton operation, the
site was occupied by a residence. The service station operated at the site from 1951 (o 1978. Records indicate that the
underground storage tanks were removed from the site in 1978. There are no available records regarding the condition of the tanks
during removal or whether any release of petroleum hydrocarbons had occurred. Gasoline, VOCs, motor oil, and oil and grease
were detected in soils on-site in previous subsurface investigations..

Chemical Hazards: All sampling and drilling personnel may be exposed to chemical hazards through inhalation of airborne
dust/dirt, ingestion of foods where airbore dusts have settled, and, most important, skin contact. The chemicals listed in Table
1 may be present, based on previous investigations.

Physical Hazards: Fire and explosion, heavy equipment, heat stress, noise Drill rig safety requirements are the responsibility
of the operator. Drilling contractor shall be responsible for complying with all OSHA requirements and accepted industry practices
for protection of employee health and safety. The drilting contractor shall ensure that all equipment is in good working order prior
to starting work. The drilling contractor shall ensure that proper housekeeping is maintained around the work area at all times

BASELINE employecs shall observe the following precautions:

1) Watch for slippery ground; -

2} Adequantely cover all unattended boreholes;

3) Maximize distance from the rig and do not take readings at rig during auger clearing or drive sampling;

4) Wear safcty hard hats and safcty footwear, and

5} Prevent strain injuries by using small sample shipping containers and/or material handling aids  Use portabie table for opening
split spoon samplers.

Personal Protective Equipment Required: Hard hats, respirators equipped with high efficiency fillers and/or organic vapor
cartndges {use to be designated by Health and Safety Officer), nitrile gloves, safety gogples, rubber boots, water supply lor
washing, decontamination, and for drinking, disposable overalls (non-coated), first-aid kit, noisc protection (car plugs)

Air Monitoring Strategy (including action levels): Before field work begins, collect background readings using HNu and
combuslible gas indicator. Monitor soil borings using the combustible gas indicator. 1f >20% LEL, stop work (0 air out boring
until <20% LEL. If necessary, eliminate ignition sources. May use HNu and/or methane detector tubes to charactenize vapors

92404A03.55p-8/5/93 Page 1 of 4



SITE SAFETY PLAN - continued

Monitor workers’ breathing zones in boring vicinity, using HNu. If HNu reads > background + 5 ppm, don respirator with organic
vapor cartridge. May use Sensidyne detector tubes for characterizing emissions if HNu readings exceed background levels (e.g.,
for benzene),

Site Control Measures: Define and demarcate exclusion and clean zones for each boring location. No eating, drinking, or
smoking permitted in exclusion zone. Avoid skin and eye contact with soil to maximum extent possible. If dusty conditions, don
safety goggles and respirators equipped with filters. USA will provide utility clearance. Hand-digging may be performed where
utilitics are suspected (even though not identified through USA). Personal hygiene imperative to prevent prolonged skin contaci
with site soils and dusts. Place cuttings in drums, secure and label. Dispose of decontamination equipment and personal protective
gear in BASELINE-provided containers. No contact lenses.

Decontamination Procedures (personal and equipment). Decontaminate boots and soil sampling equipment on-site. Remove

and dispose of gloves and overalls in appropriate manner.

Hospital/Clinic; Highland Hospital Phone: (510) 534-8055

Hospital Address: 1411 E. 31st Street, Oakland (see attachicd Figure 1)

Paramedic: 911 Fire/Police Dept.: 911

Emergency Procedures: Notify Yanc Nordhav at (510) 420-8686.

Prepared by: Yane Nordhav Reviewed/Approved hy:

Date: §/5/93 Date:

Read by: Date: <¢— (- f‘;
Geneva Randall

Read by: Date:
Sandi Pouter

Read by: Date: &5 —40-97%
Bill Scou

———
Read by: Date:

Y, A Tpsper Loofte, D X//d/?:

Marce 1 aa o &T‘IJU*Z 8//%;
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Srre SAFETY PLAN - continued

Table 1. CHEMICAL HAZARDS

PEL Monitoring Respirator
Chemical Source; Description TLY Routes of Exposure Symptoms of Acute Exposure Instrument Cartridge
Lead Past land use: inorganic metal 50 ug/m’ 50 pg/m’ Ingestion, inhalation Insomnia, lassitude, palpitations,
constipation, eye irritation
Zinc Past land use; zinc oxide dust, 10 mg/m’ 10 mg/m’ Ingestion, inhalation Skin and eye irritant
inorganic metal
Copper Past land use: inorganic metal 1 mg/m* 1 mg/m’ Ingestion, inhalation Respiratory system and eye irritant
Cadmium Past land usc: suspected ! 0.05 mg/m’ 0.2 mg/m’ Ingestion, inhalation Pulmonary cdema. coughing, tight
carcinogen chest, headache, chills
Antimony Past land use: antimony 0.5 mg/m’ 0.5 mg/m’ Ingestion, inhalation Inflammation of skin or mucous
cotnpounds membrancs of nose and throat,
metallic taste, gastrointestinal upset, High effici
fatigue, nausea 184 clliciency
- filter (if dusty
Mercury Past land usc: inorganic metal 0.1 mg/m? 1 mg/10 m’ Ingestion, inhalation, Coughing. excessive salivation, conditions)
(acceptable skin contact pneumenia, irvitability, loss of
ceiling memory, insomnia
concen-
tration)
Fluorides Past land use: inorpanic 2.5 mg/m’ 25 mp/m’ Ingestion. inhalation Irritation of eyes, skin, and mucous
membranes. skin rash, irritation of
respiratory systetn, nausea, excessive
salivation
Nickel Past land use: metal carcinogen | mg/m® I my/m’ Ingestion. inhalation Dermatitis. ingestion of soluble salts
may cause nausea, vomiting.
diarthea
Solvents Past land vee: orgames, may Compound Compound Ingestion. inhalation, Headache, dizziness. irritation of HNu Organic vapo
include carcinogens specific specific skin contact cyes, skin. or mucous membranes
Fucl hydrocarbons | Past land use: examples: 100 ppi. 100 ppen, Inhalation, skin Headache. dizziness, skin or eye HNu and Organic vapor
gasoline, diesel, bepzene. gasoline: 14 | pasoline: | contacl. ingestion itritation Sensidyne
toluene, xylenes, ethylbenzene ppm. ppin. detector tube
benzene benzene for benzene

D24AD 3 <op-R/S/Q2
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Hospital/Clinic: Highland Hospital Telephone No.: {510) 534-8055

Hospital Address: 1411 E. 31st Street

Directions:  Yirom Site, go north on E. 27th Street, to 19th Avenuve turn right, merge right with 14th Street, tum

left on 31st Street. Entrance to the hospital 1s on the Jeft.

BASELINE

924(4- A0 02 1AM
Page 4 of 4
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no. MW-F1
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-{light auger Date 8711193
Logger WKS Datum 104.82 it Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top
GW Base rock
1
2 et
HNu = (} ppm in breathing zonc
| HNy = 5 ppm in borehole
SwW Brown, gravelly SAND wilh clay, fine- to medium-grained, HNu = 10 ppin in sample
3 subangular to subrounded clasts 1/3 to 3/4-inch diameter, loose, [8-5-5
rootlets, moist to damp.
4 frmvre—
Very dark gray, silty CLAY, trace sand, low plasticity, sofl to
firm, moisl.
5 fro—
CL
6 Y
7 et
8 P — o G- w— VA Sib b= —
Brown. sandy GRAVEL with clay, subangular to subrounded
GwW clasts up to 1.5 inch in diameter, sandstone, shale clasts. fine-
9 | lo coarse-grained sand, loose rootlets, moist to very moist (Fill).
HNu = () ppm in breathing zone
| ] IINu = 17 ppm in sample
7-9-9
10 -
Pageiof 3 (92404aDL xIw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Boring no. MW-F]

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Driller HEW Projectno.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 104.82 ft. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes

10
Increase in clay content
11 |
GwW
12 -
13 [
HNu = 00 ppm in breathing zone
CH Mottled pale brown-gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, soft, HNu = 15 pprin in horehole
veinlets, wet. 3-3-3
| Water on tip of sampler
1% |
16 |
Brown, sandy GRAVEL, 1/3- to 1.5-inch subangular, subrounded
GwW clasts, sandstone, chert, shale clasts, loose, wet.
17 [
18 |
19 | Sw Brown, silty SAND, fine- to very fine-grained, very loose, wet.
HNu = {} ppm in breathing zone
(-7-14
Brown, sandy GRAVEL, with clay, 1/3- to 1.5-1nch subangular,
20 [ | GW subrounded clasts, sandstone, chert, shale clasts, loose, wet.
Page 2 of 3 (92404aDL xiw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location
Driller
Mecthod
Logger

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, OQakland, CA

HEW

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

WKS Datum 104.82 ft, Bore size 7 3/4-inch

Boring no. MW-FI

Project no.  92404-A0.03

Date 8/11/93

Casing size 2-inch

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

Nuotes

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

|

Same as above.

GwW

Pale brown, sandy SILT with clay, firm, wet.

Total Depth = 26 fect

HNu = {} ppm in breathing zone
6-12

Page 3of 3

BASELINE

(92404aDL xiw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Boring no. MWF2

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum 102.42 ft. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
4]
Asphalt top
GW Base rock
1 | CL Dark brown, gravelly CLLAY, low plasticity, subangular to HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
subrounded clasts, 1/3- to 1/2-inch diameter, soft damp. HNu = 70 ppm in borehole
HNu = 180 ppm in sample
Dark brown-very dark gray, silty CLAY, low plasticity, firm, 3-4-6
2 | veinlets, damp.
3 - CL
4 ]
5 P
6 [ Becoming brown, trace of sandstone clasts.
7 r—
B p— o - —— v = ]
Dark grecnish-gray sandy CLAY, trace gravel, hagh plasticity,
fine-grained, 1/3-inch diameter subangular clasts, firm, veinlets,
very moist.
9 CL
HNu = () ppm in breathing zonc
HNu = 30 ppm in borehoie
HNu = 100 ppm in sample
10 4-8-9
Page 1 of 2 (92404aDL xIw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING

LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Quakland, CA

Boring no. MW-F2

Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datem 102.42 ft. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
Same as above.
L
1 |
3-5-6
Greenish-gray sandy CLAY, with gravel, fine- to medium-
12 CL grained, subrounded (o angular clasts, 1/2 to 3/4 inch in
diameter, low plasticity, firm to stiff, wet.
13 L Gray, cluyey GRAVEL, with sand, subangular clasts of shale,
GC sandstone, siltstone, 1/2- (o 2-inch dinmeter, seams of clay, wet to
- Very moist.
14 [ | 3-6-14
15 ||
13-9-13
16 [ |
17 |
Light brown, silty SAND, wrace clay. very finc-grained to
18 finc-grained, loose, medium dense, wet.
1
| SwW 1INu = {) ppm in breathing zone
7-13-16
19 [
20 | Total Depth = 20 feet
Page 2 of 2 (92404aDL xlw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

.

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date £/11/93
Logger WKS Datem 102,92 ft. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt cover
GC Brown, clayey gravel Base Rock
1
CL Dark brown, silty CLLAY, trace gravel, low plasticity,
soft-finn, red oxide stained, veinlets, damp.
2
HNu = () ppm in breathing zone.
- HNu = 30 ppm in boreghole.
HNu = 40 ppm in sample.
3 4-6-7
4 -
5 ft—
6 | Becoming brown at 6 feet,
? pr
8 __ Moutled olive, gray-brown sandy CLAY with silt and gravel, bigh
plasticity, fine-grained, soft-finm, veinlets, moist.
ClI
2]
HNu = {) ppm in breathing zonc.
I1Nu = 10 ppm in borehole.
HNu = 50 ppm in sumple.
10 4-6-10
Page 1 of 3 {92404aDL xiw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oukland, CA Boring no. MW—F3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 102.92 fi, Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes

10

Decrease in sand content,

11
3-5-7

12 CH

13
HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone,
4-5-6
Water-filled veinlets

14

15

%>

Light brown, sandy CLAY/clayey SAND, trace gravel, red
CL/SC oxide stains, very fine- to fine-grained, very loose, wet.
17
18 |
|| 0-2-3
19
|| SC Light brown, claycy SAND, very fine-grained, very loose, wet.
20 | SC
Page20of 3 (92404aDL xIw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no. MW-F3
Driller HEW Project no,  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 102.92 f1, Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
20
SC Light brown, clayey SAND with gravel, very fine- to medium-  [4-6-4
grained, subangular to rounded clasts, up to 1.5-inch diameter,
loose, wet,
21 - Sw
Light brown, silty SAND, trace clay, very fine- to fine-grained, [7-16-22
|| loose to medium dense, wet.
22 | |
23
| 8-23-27
24 [ | HNu = () ppm in breathing zone
Layers of 4-inch-thick, gravelly SAND with silt, interbedded 7-27-42
] with 2-inch-thick, silty CLAY seams between 24.5 and 26 feet.
25 | ]
26 [ | Tolal Depth = 26 feet.
27 |
28 |
2 ]
30 |
Page30f 3 (92404aDL xw-8/16/93)
BASELINE 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryuville, CJIA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Qakland, CA Boring No. Fl
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0,02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger SP/AWKS Datum Bore size 734" Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes

0 Asphalt

GW Baserock
1 — Dark gray, silty CLAY, with sand. Low-medivm HNu = 0 ppm in
plasticity, soft-firm, moist. breathing zone
— CL 3-3-6

2 -

3 ||

4 tF———=—— Dark brown CLAY, trace gravel, low plasticity, moist.

5 L

CL

6 .

. B

8 — CL Brown, silty CLAY with gravel, veinlets of 5.7.9

iron oxide, low plasticity, firm to stiff, moist.

9 |

10— Increased silt. 3-6-6
Seale: 1inch = 1.5 feet 02404 A0LOG(2/25/93)
Signature Page 1 . of 2




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Streét, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 420-8686

Driller HEW Drilling

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA

Method Hollow Stem

Logger SP/AWKS  Datum Bore size B4

Boring No. F1
Project No. 92404A0.02

Date 1-20-93

Casing size _ NA

Depth Graphic

Lithology

Notes

10

11

12 —

Y|

15 H—

16 —

18 —

19 -—

Dark greenish gray, gravelly clayey SAND, very fine
grained, gravel, 14" to 12" subangular to subrounded
clasts, firm, wet.

T.B.D./T.D. =13 feet

6-7-8

HNu = 1 ppm in cutlings
Petroleum odor

7 Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

92404A0.LOG(2/25/93)
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville; CA 94608
(510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Qakland, CA Boring No. F2
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-21-93
Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 73" Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt HNu = 0 ppm in
breathing zone
Gow 1 ppm in soil
Baserock
g Hit pipe (electrical?)
1 — Dark brown, silty CLAY with sand, veinlets with iron runs parallel (o Fruitvale
oxide, medium-low plasticity, firm, moist. between light poles
- 5-6-7
CL
2 L
3 |~ i
[- —————— Dark gray, silty CLAY with sand, trace gravel,
4 n high-medium plasticity, soft, moist,
5 |
CH 0 ppm breathing zone
0.5 ppm in so1l
s L
7 - -
— TBD. =75 feet
8 -
| Increase in gravel and sand at 8.5 feet. 3-34
h 4 1 ppm in soil
9 — TD. = 9 feet 0 ppm in breathing zone
10 —

Scaie: 1 inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

92404A0.LOG(2/25/93)
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryvillej, CA 94608
(510) 420-8686

Location ___2662 Frujtvale, Qakland, CA Boring No. __F3
Driller HEW Drilling, Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Solid Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 6" Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt
GW Baserock
1 - Very dark brown, gravelly silty CLAY, medium-low HNu = 0 ppm in boring
plasticity, %" to 12", subangular clasts, firm, 7-5-8
— moist.
CL
) [
Dark brown, silty CLAY, med to low plasticity,
-— veinlets with red iron oxide stain, moist.
-
CL
4
5
6
A e { Light brown, clayey, gravelly SAND, very fine to Driiling easiest around
fine-grained, %" to 1", subrounded to subangular 7 feet
— SW clasts, low to moderate plasticity clay, very
loose, moist. 3-3-2
8 |
' 4
TBD/TD. =95 feet
10
Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet 92404A0.LOG(2/25193)
Signature Page 1  of 1




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, GA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA Boring No. F4
Driller HEW Drilling, Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 734" Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt
GwW Baserock
1 —  GW Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL with clay, moist. HNu = 3 ppm in boring
0 ppm in breathing zone
CL
2 — Dark gray silty CLAY, damp, some veinlets with iron 3-4-5
oxide, soft to firm, moist.
3 -l Brown, silty CLAY, medivm (o high plasticity, soft to
CL firm, moist.
4 -
Becoming lighter brown in color.
5 -
6 T
7 F=—e———— Dark gra§, silty CLAY, high plasticity, increase Drilling became easier
in moisture, decrease in stiffness. at about 7.5 feet
Potentiometric surface at
7 feet; groundwater at
8 — CH 10.5 feet
HNuv 15 ppm in soil
cuttings
Petroleum odor at 7 feet
9 Fe—m——— Dark gray, silty SAND with clay, very fine grained,
very loose, mnoist. 1-1-6
——, SP-SC T.B.D. = 9.5 feet
10 ,
Scale: I inch = 1.5 feet 92404A0.LOG(2/25/93)
Signature Page 1 of 2




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, QA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Qakland, CA Boring No. F4
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 734" Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes

10

ny

12

13

14

15

16

Dark gray, clayey sandy GRAVEL, 5" to %", subangular
to angular clasts, loose, wet.

T.D. = 11 feet

Strong petroleum odor
Floating product gasoline
less than % inch thick
Free water at 10.5 feet

Scale: 1inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

92404A0.LOG(2/25/93
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608
(510}'420-8686

Location ___2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA Boring No. _ T5
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-63
Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 734" Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt
GW Baserock
1 — Light brown, SAND, homogeneous, very fine to 4-6-6
sp fine, dry, loose. Some wood fragments. HNu = 0 ppm in cuttings
2 -
3 —rd
Increase in moisture,
4 |
5 —
6 —_—
. -
Light brown, SAND, homogeneous, very fine to fine, 1-0.5-0.5
loose, wet. Some wood fragments.
Groundwater at 8.75 feet
10 — T.B.D/T.D. = 10 feet Groundwater sampled

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

92404A0.LOG(2/25/03
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA
Driller HEW Dirilling
Method Solid Stem

Boring No. F6
Project No. 92404A0,02

Date 1-21-93

Logger Sp Datum Bore size 6" Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt
Sph HNu = 1 ppm in breathing
GwW Baserock zong
HNu = 5 ppm in boring
1 — Dark brown, silty CLAY trace sand and gravel, 1-1-2
medium to low plasticity, very soft, moist.
2 — CL
'—
3 -
Dark brown, silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, medium
4 — CH to high plasticity, very soft, moist.
5 —
6 -
. -
-—‘ TBD, =75 feet
8 Brown, gravelly CLAY with sand, medium plasticity,
h A 4" 10 %" inch subrounded-rounded clasts, very 2-4-6
—1 GC soft-firm, wet. Free water at 8.25 feet
Potentiometric surface at
9 ] T.D. = 9.0 feet 7.0 feet
i0 —
Scale: 1inch = 1.5 feet 92404A0.LOG(2/25/93
Signature Page 1 of 1




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Streét, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608
(510} 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA
Driller HEW Drilling

Method Hollow Stem

Boring No. F1 ‘
Project No. 92404 A0.02

Date 1-21-93

Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 734" Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt
GwW Baserock
1 -— Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL with clay,
GW-GC | very loose, moist.
- 2-1-2
2 1 HNu = 0 ppm
Light brown, SAND, fine grained, homogenous, Gas-tech = 0 ppm
— SP very loose, moist. (restarted hole
1-foot to the west)
3 -
— ———— Dark brown, silty sandy CLAY, high plasticity,
fine-grained, very soft, moist,
4 — Increase in plasticity.
CH 1-2-3
5 -
6 = Decrease in sand.
. ] -
Dark brown, silty CLAY, high plasticity,
CH soft-firm, very moist. 4-4-5
8 T.B.D. = 8.0 feet
Dark brown, silty gravelly CLAY, medium-low 3-7-4
Yy —1 CL plasticity, 14" angular clasts, organic material,
soft-firm, moist.
9 Light brown, clayey gravelly SAND, medium 1o fine
Sw grained, 15" - 2" diameter subangular clasts, very
— toose, loose, wet.
T.D. = 9.5 feet
10 —
Scale: 1inch = 1.5 feet 92404 A0.LOG(2125/93
Signature Page 1 _of 1




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, GA 94608
(510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA

Driller HEW Dirilling

Boring No. F§
Project No. 92404A0.02

Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger SP Datum Bore size 734" Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes

0
GwW
1 I
— CL
2
3 ]
4 -
CL
5 |
6 -
,
8 —
| GW
9 Y |—
o k-

Asphait

Baserock

Dark brown, gravelly silty CLAY with sand, medium-low
plasticity, 4" to 34" subangular clasts, fine-medinm
grained, firm-soft, moist.

Dark gray, gravelly silty CLAY, light gray and
rust stains, medinm-low plasticity, 4" to %", subangular
clasts, moist.

Increase in plasticity.

TB.D. =75 feet

Dark btuish gray, clayey sandy GRAVEL, %" to 15"
subrounded to subangular clasts, very loose, wet.
T.D. = 9.0 fect

4-6-6

Petroleum odor

HNu = 1 ppm

0-0-4

Strong petroleum odor

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

92404A01L00(2f25f93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. -9
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top.
Gw Base Rock
1
CL Reddish brown/brown silty CLAY with sand and gravel, low
plasticity, soft-firm, red iron oxide stained veinlets, damp.
2
HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone,
. HNu = 40 ppm in borehole.
HNu = 1{{} ppm in sample.
3 3-3-5
4 p——— . e i v A S —
Black to very dark brown, silty CLAY, trace sand, low plasticity,
soft to firm, moist.

5 __ CL

6 e g

7 ——

CH Dark gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, soft (o fimn, very moist.  (Petroleum odor.

8 s HNu = () ppm in breathing zone
HNu peak = 600 ppm in
borchole.

__________ § 2-2-1
g b
[ SW Dark Gray, silty, clayey SAND, trace gravel, very fine-grained, |2-2-1
o subangular clasts, 1/3-inch diameter, very loose, wet,
10 g i
Page 1 of 2 (92408aDL xw-8/16/03)

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D + Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




DRILLING LOG

Location
Driller
Method
Logger

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Boring no. F-9

HEW

Project no.  92404-A00.03

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

Date 8/10/93

WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

Notes

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

|

Sw Same as above.,

Total Depth = 10.5 feet.

Page 20of 2
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DRILLING LOG
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. F—%IO
Driller HEW Project no. 92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt
Gw Base Rock
1
CL Dark reddish-brown, silty CLAY with sand, trace gravel, soft,
firm, low plasticity, damp.
2
HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zonc.
- CL Black, silty CLAY with sand, soft 1o firm, low plasticity, damp | HNu = 700 ppm in borehole.
(o moist. 2-5-6
3
4 pr—
5 P
6 e
7 pr—
8 | CH Dark gray, sitty CLAY with sand, high piasticity, soft,
very moist.
9 | Petroleum odor
IINu = 0 ppm inbreathing zone.
|| HNu = 100 ppm in borehole.
HNu = 150 ppm in sample.
0 || 2-2-4
Page 1 of 2 (92404aDL xlw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. F-10

Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03

Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date

Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size

Depth (ft.)  Graphic Lithology Notes

10

Sw Dark gray, silty SAND, with gravel and clay, fine- to very
fne-grained, subangular clasts, up to 1-inch diameter, loose, wet.
1 y 2-3-4

12 | | Total Depth = 12.0 feet.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 2 of 2 (02404aDL xIw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2062 Fruitvale Avenue, OQakland, CA Boring no. F-11
Driller HEW Project no. 92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Depth {ft.) Graphic Lithology N;:)tes
0
Asphalt
GwW Base Rock
1
Reddish-brown, clayey GRAVEL, subangular clasts, 1/2-inch HNu = 0 pm in breathing zone.
GwW diameter, loose, moist. HNu = 20 ppm in borehole,
HNu = 70 ppm in sample
2 - Sw Yellowish-brown, silty, gravelly SAND, fine-grained, loose, Petroleum odor
moist. 4-4-5
sC Dk gray, clayey SAND with silt, Toose, damp,
3
4
-
ML/CL Dusk gray, clayey SILT/silty CLAY, low plasticity, soft, moist.
5
6 ——
7 p—
8 e
o T
ML 1INy = O ppm in breathing zonc
Dark gray, clayey SILT with sand, soft, low plasticity, very HNu = 190 ppm in borehole.
noist. 2-3-3
10 [ | Increase in sand content at 10 feet.
Page 1 of 2 (92404aDL xlw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Boring no. F;I 1

Driller

HEW

Project no.  92404-A0.03

Method

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

Date 8/20/93

Logger

WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

thes

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Same as above.
ML
Total Depth = 10.5 feet

Page 2 of 2
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DRILLING LOG

Boring no. F:12

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Mecthod Hollow-stern continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7% Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology N‘utes
0
Asphakt
GwW Base Rock Petroleum odor at 1.5 feet.
1
Dark-brown/greenish gray gravelly CLAY, high plasticity,
CL Ya-inch subangular clasts, soft, moist.
2 E——
3-3-5 petroleum odor
Dark gray clayey SILT/silty CLAY, low plasticity, soft, veinlets, {HNu = () pm in breathing zone.
3 moist, HNu = 60 ppm in borehole
ML/CL HNu = 140) ppm in sampie.
e
4 ‘_
___________ Dark gray to black, silty CLAY, low plasticity, soft, moist.
5 | CL
6 re—
? ——
8 p——
- Petrolevm odor
B SW Dark gray to gray, claycy SAND with silt, very finc-graincd, very [HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone,
| loose, wet. [INu = 300 ppm in borehole.
IINu = 140 ppm in sample,
10y 3-3-2
Page 1 of 2 (92404aDL. xIw-8/16/93)
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DRILLI

NG LOG

Location
Driller
Method
Logger

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Boring no. FI 12

HEW

Project no.  92404-A0.03

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

Date 8/10/93

WKS Datum Bore size

Casing size

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

Notes

10

"

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

Same as above,
Sw

Total Depth = 10.5 feet.

Page 2 of 2
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DRILLING LOG
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no. F-13
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top.
GwW Base Rock with clay.
1 bt
Greenish-gray, silty SAND with clay, fine- to medium-grained, |Strong petroleum odor
2 | Sw loose, moist. HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone.
HNu = 50 ppm in borehole,
| HNu = 120 ppm in sumple.
2-2.3
3

Dark brown to black, silty CLAY, high plasticity, soft, moist,

4 ———
5 - CH
6 ——
7 '
8 fr—— e W S m— gm e e —
Prark gray SAND, fine-grained, loose, very moist. Suong petroleum odor
FHNu = 3 ppm in breathing zone,
HNu = 600 ppm in borehoie,
9 HNuw = 150 ppm in sample.
2-2-1
Sp
10
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DRILLING LOG

Location

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dritler

HEW

Method

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

Logger

WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch

Boring no. F-13

Projeci no.  92404-A0.03

Date 8/10/93

Casing size

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

Notes

10

SP

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CH
Total Depth = 10.5 feet,

Durk gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, very soft, wet.
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no. F-14
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date R/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top.
GwW Base Rock.
1
CL Dark brown, silty CLAY with trace gravel, low plasticity, soft HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone.
to finn, veinlets, iron oxide stained, damnp. HNu = 17 ppm in borchoie.
2 4-5-6
3
4 —
5 | Becoming brown
6 pr—
7 Y
8 fre—
__________ Duark gray sandy CLAY with silt, high plasticity, firm, moist. Strong petroleum odor
9 CH HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone.
HNu = 20 ppm in borehole.
HINu = 130 ppm in sample,
4-6-8
10
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no. F-14
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight guger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes

10

CH
] Dark bluish gray, gravelly SAND, trace clay, fine- to medium-  |8-11-14
SW grained, subrounded to rounded clasts, 1/3- to 1/2-inch diameter,
11 - medium dense, very moist.
N CH Mottled dark gray and brown, silty CLAY, high plasticity,
12 || SHiff, moist,
Total Depth = 12 fect

13 |

14 |

16 |

16 |

17 |

18 L

19 |

20 |
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APPENDIX E

WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARIES, WELL DEVELOPMENT FORMS;
AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS S



WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY Project no. 92404-A0.03 Well no. MW-FI
A _GW N Project name Fruitvale Date B/11/93
i Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue Personnel WKS
1 sw \? Oakland, California Driller HEW
- ; DRILLING SUMMARY CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG
4 o B [l Duinrig B-57 Task Start Finish
i Auger/bils Hollow stem, continuous flight Date Time Date Time
A Drilling fluid None Drilling 8/11/93 13:00 8/11/93 14:00
i Boring diameter (inch) 7%
_ Boring depth (feet} 26 Geophys log
1 oW Surface compiction  Traffic rated Christie box Casing 8/11/93 14:10 8/11/93 i4:12
_ Ground surface elevation {feet) 104.82
| TOC elevation (fect) 104 41
i Filter placement| 8/11/93 14:15 R/11/93 14:39
_li cH WELL DESIGN Cementing 8/11/93 15:00 8/11/93 15:30
| Basis: x Geologic lng Geophysical log Development 8/12/93 12:15 8/12/93 15:51
I GW Casing Moaterial Slot
i Diameter and Length Size Interval {| Other
SW (inch) (feet) (feet bgs)
4 ¢cC 2.0|PVC sch 40 8.1} Blank 0.4-8.5
i 2.0[PVC sch 40 5.0 020 8.5-13.5 WELL DEVELOPMENT
i 2.0|1PVC sch 40 10.0] 020 13.5-23.5 Method Dbl-diaphragm pump/  Date  8/12/93
J ML 2.0|PVC sch 40 1.5 020 23.5-25 surge block
Time Gallons Appearance
| 12:15 2.0{Clear
| Centralizer None Surged well
i Filter material Lonestar #3 7.5-26 12:39 3.0 Very turbid
i Bentonite Pellets 6.5-7.5 12:41 5.04Slightly turbid
Cement Neat 0-6.5 12:46 10.0]Very shightly turbid
i 15:51 15.0} Very slightly turbid
i WATER LEVELS
i Date Time Depth
] - (ft bgs)
During deilling: | 8/11/93 13:20 13.75
N After completion:
| Before development: | 8/12/93 9:10 11.12
.
| COMDMENTS
{92404l0g xlw-8/17/93)
Signature: [Scale' 1 inch = 5 feet]

BASELINE : 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707



WEILIL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY Project no. 92404-A0.03 Well no. MW-F3
Project name Fruitvale Date 8/11/93
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue Personnel WKS
(akland, California Driller HEW
DRILLING SUMMARY CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG
Drill rig B-57 Task Start Finish
Auger/bits Hollow stem, continuous flight Date Time Date Time
Dritling fiuid None Drilling B8/11/93 8:30 B/11/93 10:30
Boring diameter (inch) T34
Boring depth (feet) 26 Geophys log
Surface completion  Christie box Casing 8/11/93 10:50 8/11/93 10:58
Ground surface elevation (feet) 10292
TOC elevation (feet) 102.42
Filter placement| 8/11/93 11:00 811493 12:09
WELL DESIGN Cementing 8/11/93 12:15 8/11/93 12:30
Basis: x Geologic log Geophysical log Development 8/12/93 10:11 8/12/93 11:56
Casing Material Slot
Diameter and Length Size Interval || Gther
{inch) (feet) {feet bgs)
2.0|PVC sch 40 8.1 Blank 0.4-8.5
2.0/PVC sch 40 10.0]  0.02 8.5-18.5 WELL DEVELOPMENT
2.{PVC sch 40 5.0 0.02 18.5-23.5 Method Dbl-diaphragm pump/  Dwme  8/12/93
2.0|PVC sch 40 1.5 0.02 23.5-25 surge block
Time Gallons Appearance
i 10:11 0.0l Very turbid
B Centralizer None 10:15 2.5[Very slightly wrbid
R Filter material Lonestar #3 7.5-25 Surged well
i Bentonite Pellets 6.5-7.5 10:25 5.0]Very turbid
30| Cement Neat 0-7.5 10:37 12.0{Very turbid
B 11:39 13.0]Slghtly turbid
| WATER LEVELS 11:59 18.00 Very slightly turbid
_ Date Time Depth
i (ft bgs)
35| During drilling: | 8/11/93 8:10 ~16.0
N After completion:
i Before development: | 8/12/93 9:18 11.99
i COMMENTS
40_ |
45 __:
(92404l0g xiw-B/17/93)
Signature: [Scale 1inch =5 feet]
BASELINE 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 Fax (510} 420-1707




' WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY Project no. 92404-A0.03 Well no. MW-F2
Project name Fruitvale Date 8/10/93
l Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue Personnel WKS
Qakland, California Driller HEW
l DRILLING SUMMARY CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG
Drill rig B-57 Task Start Finish
Auger/bits Hollow stem. continuous flight Date ime Date Time
' Drilling fluid None Drilling 8/10/93 13:00 |8/10/93 14:20)
Boring diameter (inch) 7%
l Boring depth (feety 20 Geophys log
Surface completion  Christie box Casing 8/10/03 14:28  |8/10/93 14:29
Ground surface clevaiion (feet) 102,42
l TOC elevation (feet) 102.22
Filter placement |8/10/93 14:35 8/10/93 14:57
WELL DESIGN Cementing 8/10/93 15:10 {8/10/93 15:40
I Basis: x Geologic lug Geoplysical log Development  [8/12/93 9:10  [8/12/93 14:40)
Casing Material Slot
l Diameter and Length Size Interval || Other
(inch) {feet) {feet bgs)
K 2.0|PVC sch 40 3.0] Blank 0.4-3.5
l | 2.0[PVC sch 40 5.01 Blank 3.5-8.5 WELL DEVELOPMENT
_ 2.0{PVC sch 40 50{ 002 8.5-13.5 Method Dbl-diaphragm pump/  Date  8/12/93
. i 2.01PVC sch 40 501 0.02 13.5-18.5 surge block
25 2.0{PVC sch 40 1.5] 0.02 18.5-20) Time Gallong Appearance
i 9:10 0.0} Very tmrbid
l _ Centralizer None 9:11 1.0|Clear
| Filter material Lonestar #3 7.5-20 9:15 2.5|Clear
i Beatonite Pellets 6.5-7.5 Surged well
' 30 | Cemend Neat 0-6.5 9:29 3.0 Very turbid
i 9:37 7.0| Very turbid
i WATER LEVELS 14:00 B.0{ Very slightly tprbid
l | Date Time Depth 14:40 14.0] Very slightly turbid
_ - ({1t bgs)
l 35| During Jrifling: | 8/10/93 1:15 ~12
| Al'ter ewnpletion®
| Before development: | 8/12/93 9:09 1242
l | COMMENTS
l 40 _ |
' 45 ]
l (92404dl0g XIw-8/17/93)
Signature: [Scale' 1 nch =5 feet]
I BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707



WELL DEVELOPMENT

Projectno.  92404-A0.03

Project name  Fruitvale

Location 2662 Fruilvale Avenue
Oakiand, California

Recorded by WKS

Weather Overcast

Precip in past
5 days (inch) 0

Well no. MW-F1 Date 8/12/93

Depth of well from TOC (feet) 25.11

Well diameter (inch) 2

Screened interval (feet) 8.5-25.11
TOC elevation (feet) 104 41
Water level from TOC (feet) 11.12 Time 9:19

Product level from TOC (feet) None Time 9:19

Water level measurement Dual-interface probe

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Recharge:
Gallons Water Level
Time Removed Appearance Time (feet)
12:15 2.0 Clear !
Surged well >1 gallon per minute.

12;39 3.0 Very turbid

12:4] 5.0 Sliehtly turhid

12:46 10.0  Very slightly turbid

15:51 150 Very slighly wrbid
Comments:
Total gallons removed 15 Average recharge rate (ft/min)
Development method Surge block and Purged water disposal Drum FW4

double diaphragm pump, Number of drums One partial
Decontamination method TSP and water, DI rinse Rinsate disposal Drum FW4
(9240409 XIw-8/17/93)

BASELINE - 5900 Holiis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686

. Fax (510} 420-1707



WELL DEVELOPMENT

Projectno.  92404-A0.03

Project name  Fruitvale

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Recorded by WKS

Weather (Overcast

Precip in past
5 days {inch) 0

Well no. MW-F2

Date 8/12/03

Depth of well from TOC (feet) 19,88

Welt diameter (inch) 2

Screened interval (feet) 8.5-19.88
TOC elevation (feet) 102.22
Water level from TOC (feet) 1242

Time 9:09

Product level from TOC (feet) None

Time %:09

Water level measurement

Dual-interface probe

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Recharge:
Gallons Water Level
Time Removed Appearance Time {fect)
0:10 0.0 Very turbid 9:38:30 19,60
9:11 1.0 Clear ! 9:39:16 19.50
0:15 2.5 Cicar 9-40).00) 1940
Surged well 0:40):56 10.30
9:29 3.0 Very turbid 9:42:05 19.20
9:37 7.0 Very turbid 9:43:45 19.10
Stopped pumping, allowed well to recharge 9:45:49 19.00
14:00 8.0  Veryslightly turbid 9:59:16 18.50
14:40 1440 Very slipghtly wurbid 1(:14:18 18.00
1(:33:27 17.50
11:36:30 16.15
12:01:30 15.72
12.38.00 15.20
13:18:00 14 75
13:51:00 14.40)
Comments:
Total gallons removed 14 Average recharge rate (fiymin) 0 (26
Development method Iouble-diaphragm pump Purged water disposal Drum FW4
and surge block Number of drums One partial
Decontamination method TSP and water, DI rinse Rinsatc disposal Drum FW4 |
(92404l0g.xIw-8/17/93)

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686

- Fax {510) 420-1707




WELL DEVELOPMENT

rl;rojcc{ no.  92404-A0.03 Well no. MW-F3 Date 8/12/93
Project name  Fruitvale Depth of well from TOC (feet) 24.60
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue Well diameter (inch) 2

Oakland, Califomnia
WKS
Overcast

Recorded by
Weather
Precip in past
5 days (inch) 0

Screened interval (leet) 8.5-24.60

TOC elevation (feet) 1002.42

Waler level from TOC (feet) 11.99 Time 9:18
Product fevel from TOC (feet) None Time 9%:18

Water level measurement Dual-interface probe

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D + Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686

Recharge:
Gallons Water Level
Time Removed Appearance Time {fec)
11 0.0 Very turbid 1(:47:20 200,00
10:15 2.5 Very slightly turbid 1(:48:11 15.50
Surged well 10:49:33 18 50
)25 5.0 Very turbad; fine sand grains 10:50.34 18.00
10:37 12.0  Very turbid 10:51:41 17.50
Stopped pumping, allowed well 10 recharge 10:52:56 17.00
11:30 13.0  Slightly turbid 10:54:08 16.50
11:59 18.0  Very slightly turbid 10:35:28 16.00
10:57:04 15.50)
10:59:00 15.00
11:01-28 14.50
11:(4:32 14.00
11:08:35 13 50
11:14:06 13.00
11:23:26 12.50)
11;35:21 12.20
Comments:
Total gallons removed 18 Avcrage recharge rate ({tmin) 0.134
Development method Double-diaphragm pump Purged water disposal Drum FW4
and surge block Number of drums One partial
Decontamination method TSP and water, DI rinsce Rinsale disposal Drum Fw4
(92404log xlw-8/17/93)

- Fax (510) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project no.  92404-A0.03

Project name Fruitvale

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Recorded by WKS

Weather Sunny

Precip in past
5 days (inch) 0

Wellno.  MW-F1 Date 8/16/93
Depth of well from TOC (feety 25.11

Well diameter (inch) 2

Screened interval (fect) 8.5-25.11

TOC elevation (feet) 104.41

Water level from TOC (feety 11,13 Time 8:54
Product level from TOC (feet) None Time &:54
Water level measurement Dual-interface probe

VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
[ 2511 fy-( 1113 fy)x{ 0.083 fi)? x3.14x 748 = 2.3 gallons in one well volume

Well depth Water level  Well radius

CALIBRATION:

11.5 gallons in 5 well volumes
11.5 total gallons removed

Temp EC
Time (] pH {ymho/cm)
Calibration Standard: 8:45 21.7 7.00/10.01 1,000
Before Purging: 8:45 217 7.00/10.01 1,000
After Purging: 11:10 220 6.70/9.95 1,000
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Cumutative
Temp EC Gallons
Time (. pH {pmho/cm) Removed Appearance
10:31 192 6.52 50 2.0 Clear
10:38 19.5 6.56 500 5.0 Clear
10:44 19.5 6.56 500 7.5 Clear
10:50 19.5 6.58 540 9.5 Clear
11:00 19.7 6.57 500 il.5 Clear
Water level after purging prior to sampling (feet) 11.14 Time 11:20
Appearance of sample Clear Time 11:30
Daplicate/blank number  None Time --
Purge method Double-diaphragm pump, disposable polyethyleng tubing
Sampling equipment Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment  Used for VOC and gasoline samples
Sample containers 1-liter amber glass, 3 40-ml VOAs
Sumple analyses TPH motor oil, TPH gasoline, VOC Laboratory Chromalab
Decontamination mcthod TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal  Drum FWS5

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

(92404GW1 xiw-8/17/93)

Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510} 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
Project no.  92404-A0.03 Wellno. MW-F2 Date " 8/16/63
Project name Fruitvale Depth of well from TOC (feet) 19.88
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue Well diameter (inch) 2
Qakland, California Screened interval (feet) 8.5-19.88
Recorded by WKS TOC elevation (feet) 102.22
Weatlier Sunny Water level from TOC (feet)  12.15 Time 8:51
Precip in past Product level from TOC (feet) None Time 8:51

5 days (inch} 0

Water level measurement

Dual-interface probe

VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:

[( 1988 fi}-( 12.15 f)x( 0.083 £y x3.14x748=

1.3 gallons in one well volume

Well depth Water level  Well radius 6.5 gallons in 5 well volumes
5.5 total gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time O pi {umho/cim)
Calibration Standard: 8:45 217 7.00/10.01 1,000
Before Purging: 8:45 217 7.00/10.01 1,000
After Purging: 11:10 22.0 6.70/9.95 1.000
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
Time Q) pit {umho/cm) Removed Appearance
9:06 20.7 6.90 1,100 1.0 Clear
9:17 20.7 6.87 900 2.0 Clear
9:26 20.7 6.93 1,600 4.0 (Clear
0:33 207 6.93 900 53 Clear
Waler level after purging prior to sampling (fect) 14.50 Time 12:25
Appearance of sumple Clear Time 12:30
Duplicate/blank number  None Time --

Purge method

Double-diaphragm pump, disposable polyethylene (ubing

Sampling equipment

Disposable PVC bailer

Sample containers

VOC attachment  Used for VOC and gasoling samples

1-liter amber glass, 2 40-m1 VOAs

Sample analyses

TPH motor oil, TPH gasoline, YOC

Laboratory lemm alab

Decontamination method TSP and water, DI water rinse

Rinsate disposal  Drum FWS$

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608

(510) 420-8686

(92404GW1 xiw-8/17/83)

Fax {(510) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Projectno.  92404-A0.03

Project name Fruitvale

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Recorded by WKS

Wealher Sunny

Precip in past
5 days (inch) 0

Well no. MW.F3

Date 8/16/93

Depth of well from TOC (feet) 24.60

Well diameter (inch)

Screened interval (feet)

TOC elevation (feet)

Water level from TOC (feet)
Product level from TOC (feet)

Water level measurement

2

8.5-24.60

102.42

11.99 Time 8:53
None Time 8:53

Dual-interface probe

VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:

[ 2460 ft)-( 1199 f))=x( 0.083 f1)? x3.14x748=
Well depth - Water level  Well radius

2.1 gallons in one well volume

10.5 gallons in 5 well volumes
9.5 total gallons removed

CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time [ )] pH (umhofcm)
Calibration Standard: 8:45 21.7 7.00/10.01 1,000
Before Purging: §:45 217 7.00/10.01 1,000
After Purging: 11:10 22.0 6.70/9.95 1,000
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Cumulative
Temp EC Gallous
Time (K} pH {(umho/cm) Removed Appearance
9:43 194 6.62 2800 1.5 Clear
G:51 19.5 6.64 800 35 Clear
10:00 19.5 6.62 860 5.0 Clear
10:08 19.3 6.63 800 7.0 Clear
10:20 19.3 6.60 800 9.5 Clear
Water level alter purging prior to sampling (feet) 12.0)1 Time 11:44
Appearance of sample Clear Time 1145
Duplicate/blank number  None Time --
Purge method Double-diaphragm pump, disposable polyethylene tuhing
Sampling equipment Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment  Used for VOC and gasoline samples
Sample containers 1-liter amber glass, 3 40-mi VOAs
Sample analyses TPH motor oil, TPH gasoline, YOC Laboratory Chromalab
Decontamination method TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal  Drum FWS5
{92404GW T xiw-B/17/93)}
BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 4201707




APPENDIX F

SURVEYOR REPORT



BATES AND BAILEY

LAND SURVEYORS

16 SHATTUCK SQUARE « BERKELEY, CA 94704
TELEPHONE (510} B43-2007

P O BOX 592
BERKELEY, CA 94701-0592

August 26, 1993 iy e -
J RECEIVED
fua 201943

BAseuNE

Baseline Environmental
5900 Hollis St., Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attention: Bil1l Scott

Dear Bill,

Enclosed are copies of the survey indicating the
Tocation of the wells, at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakiand
and listed below are the revised elevations of the wells.

WELL T.C. ELEVATION GROUND ELEVATION
MW - FL 104.81 104.82
MW - F2 102.22 102.42
MW - F3 102.42 102.92
The elevations are based on City of Qakland datum
Bench Mark
Nt
S
>
- Yours truly,
2; - 7
Uty e
Robert W. Wilson

RWH/dd
Enc.



APPENDIX G

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS



State of Colifornio—Environmental Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB No, 2050-003% (Expires 9-30-94)
Pleose print or type

See Instructions on back of page 6. Deportment of Toxic Substances Control

A w e g Sacramento, Cahfornia

Form designed for use on elite {12:pitch) typewriter.

'y

1. Generator’s US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document Mo 2. Page ¥ information in the thaded areas
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS R fi - oy - o is not réquired by Federal low,
WASTE MANIFEST AN SRR 19 517 o
3. Generator's Nome and Mailing Address  yf ¢ =7 o e A e e o7 *Stata Manitest Docom

Lo &8 F o7 S ST
AR AN AT o S/

'j—‘., ,.‘t/

4. Generalor's Phone (€7, 7 ) e

5 Transporter 1 Company Nome 6. US EPA ID Number
BVTRGRD L T TVIR0IAT L SLAGES . vl
: e :
LD ELE ISP 1T JE | &
7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA (D Number i %ﬁp R

R

SRR 5

Lttt

10, US EPA ID Mumber ‘State Facility’s.1D Tew

= :%5\’3‘{ FTe

. Designaled Facility Name ond Site Address

] - ni-
: . i

IH

G| A D] 980,887 14178

WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

on ol ‘s ms == ==

i . ' . Fuacility’s Phone- ;| by
! ' ’ - ' . - VeIa et arky
! Tl RN ENNE LI EEL - 515'?95@43
,. ¥1 US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and iD Number) :\i} Contair};r;e 13;;;:] ]\:,'/32? : i 5‘:3:
YT e i i LT
G 0 o T e e "
¢ N
b. 51T
2k el SR ST D e
r .o T SAANME
S| R TR (NONE
T < s
boAo
R
: E [ ] | |
H d
f ]
“ % . Yy - N N N RS a & Ay 5{\' ]Q"‘ e |‘ M xkl
w} nz.l A#'ﬂ_ﬁ’-ﬂ F&& :upl;? !r; for Materiols listod Above : . ) ’; . e “ ’§ %' %fv?* ;‘%ﬁ%{ﬁn{ilm
S - OO mpEaleaneaiial e T
! @ ©. 4.2 —Wasie Watar Sl el e vl T - )
F it ‘ : % ’j "
{ : T 313;,?3?‘5 o Selbade,

1."., Special Hondling Insrrucng_nj ond Additional Information
. IR B

oot aywerd DOV Guidse #27

. g R T T S S
:
3
I
: -t 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment ore fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
l packed, marked, and labeled, and are in olf respects In proper condition for transport by highway according te applicable federal, state and internationaf laws.
] ; Il't am o large quantity generator, 1 certify that | hove o progrom in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
i = economically prachicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently ovailable to me which mirimizes the present and future
: % threat to humon health and the environment; OR, if* am a small quantity generator, 1 have made a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste generafion and select the best
; waste management method that 15 available to me and that | can altord s
? Pnnte71yped Name Signature” y Month Day Year
. ! . .o It P
Py L s I
Z ; 17. Tronsporter | Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenials
: ; Prited /Typed Name Signature , Month Day Yeor
. L - . ) e, e
A e s ), G e T S 2
o 18. Tronsporier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
ud R N "
I 1 | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Doy Year
R .
; ® N N
i 19. Discrepancy Indication Space
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APPENDIX H

LABORATORY REPORTS, SOIL



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0O900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Baseline Environmental
5900 Hollis Street
Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608

Date: 17-AUG-93
Lab Job Number: 111865

Project ID: 92404~A0.03

Location: 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland

Reviewed by: /TIMQ J’( M\Wflzf\\

Reviewed by: <fE%%?§%ff§g§§%§ .

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety,.

Berkeley Los Angeles



Cb Curtis & Tompking, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-1 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F9 3.0-3.5

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kyg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chlorcethane ND 10
Methylene chloride KD 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbeon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1l,2~Dichloropropane ND 5
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachlorocethene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene N ND 5
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 115




LABORATCRY NUMBER: 111865-2
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03

LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND

SAMPLE ID: F9 9.5-~10

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

08/10/93
08/10/93
08/14/93
08/17/93

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Compound

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane

Methylene chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
l,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

Freon 113
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloreoethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
l,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorcethene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene -
l,3-Dichlorobenzene
l,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

REPORTING
RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 40
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 20
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
NOTE: Detection limit raised due to high concentration of non-target

compounds.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, %

113




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-3 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F10 3.0-3.5

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kyg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chlorocethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene . KD 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane ND 5
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
l1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene . ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
l,2~Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 120




Cb Cuitis & Tormpkins, Ltdl.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-4 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F10 10-10.5%

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 50
Bromomethane ND 50
vinyl chloride ND 50
Chleoroethane ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND o
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 30
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 30
Chloroform ND 30
Freon 113 ND 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 30
Carbon tetrachloride ND 30
Bromodichloromethane . ND 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Trichloroethene ND 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Dibromochloromethane ND 30
Bromoform ND 50
Tetrachloroethene ND 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 30
Chlorobenzene . ND 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 30

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
NOTE: Detection limit raised due to high concentration of non-target
compounds.

QA/QC SUMMARY




Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-5 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PRCIECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F1l1 2.5-3

EPA 8010: Veolatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroforn ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1~Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ' ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene . ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2~Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 122




Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-6 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F11 10-10.5

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Scil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene . ND 5
1,1~Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromocform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachlorocethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ° ND 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND S
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 115




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-7 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93

LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93
SAMPLE ID: F12 2.5-3.0 .

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kyg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1l,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND s
Freon 113 ND 5
1,2~Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane . ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % ' 130




LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-8
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03

LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND
SAMPLE ID: F12 9.5-10

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REFPORTED:

08/10/93
08/10/93
08/14/93
08/17/93

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030

- Puxrge & Trap

REPORTING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ug/Kyg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-bDichloroethane ND 5
cis~1,2~Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
l,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
surrogate Recovery, % 112




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865~9 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F13 3.0-3.5

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 50
Bromomethane ND 50
Vinyl chloride ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane ‘ ND 30
1,1-Dichleoroethene ND 30
1,1~Dichloroethane ND 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 30
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 30
Chloroform ND 30
Freon 113 ND 30
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 30
Carbon tetrachloride ND 30
Bromodichloromethane ND 30
1,2-Dichloropropane KD 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Trichloroethene ND 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Dibromochloromethane ND 30
Bromoform ND 50
Tetrachloroethene ND 30
l,1,2,2~Tetrachlorocethane ND 30
Chlorobenzene ND 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . ND 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 30

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
NOTE: Detection limit raised due to high concentration of non-target

compounds.

Surrogate Recovery, % 111

e s e s s e ——




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-10 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 . DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F13 9.5-10

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 50
Bromomethane ND 50
vinyl chloride ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 30
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 30
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 30
Chloroform ND 30
Freon 113 ND 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ) ND 30
l,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 30
Carbon tetrachloride ND 30
Bromodichloromethane ND 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Trichloroethene ND 30
l1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Dibromochloromethane ND 30
Bromcform ND 50
Tetrachloroethene ND 30
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 30
Chlorobenzene . ND 30
l,3~Dichlorobenzene ND 30
l,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 30

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
NOTE: Detection limit raised due to high concentration of non-target
compounds.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 105




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-11 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT 1ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F14 3.0-3.5

EPA B010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 ~ Purge & Trap

. REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug /Ky
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
Chlorocethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1~bDichloroethene ND 5
l,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
i,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND S
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichlorcethene ] ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene . ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene KD 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2~Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 112




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-12 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: F14 10.5-11

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 50
Bromomethane ND 50
Vinyl chloride ND 50
Chloroethane . ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 30
1l,1-Dichloroethane ND 30
cis-1,2~-Dichloroethene ND 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 30
Chloroform ND 30
Freon 113 ND 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 30
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane ND 30
Carbon tetrachloride ND 30
Bromodichloromethane ND 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 30
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 30
Trichloroethene ND 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 30
Dibromochloromethane ND 30
Bromeform ND 50
Tetrachloroethene ND 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 30
Chlorobenzene ) ND 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - ND 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 30
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 30

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
NOTE: Detection limit raised due to high concentration of non-target

compounds,

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 111




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-13 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ’ DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPCRTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: MW-F2 3-3.5

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans—~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chleroform . ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2~Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
l1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - ND 5
1,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 111




{

Cb Cuttis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-14 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/13/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

SAMPLE ID: MW-F2 12-12.5

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vvinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chlcroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene : ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
1,3~Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND S
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 105




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865-~METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 08/12/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93
PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03

LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND io0
Bromomethane . ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1~Dichloroethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
l,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Tetrachlorcethene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ) ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ~ ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 104




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY SHEET FOR EPA 8010

Laboratory Number: 111865
Analysis date: 08/12/93
Sample type: Soil

LCS SPIKE DATA (spiked at 20 ppb)

LCcS file:

f e — — e e e e

222w053

8010 COMPOUNDS

1,1~Dichloroethene 24.79

Chlorobenzene 22.57

Trichloroethene 25.81
SURROGATES

Bromobenzene 105.08

124 %
113 %
129 %

105 %

READING RECOVERY STATUS

OK
OK
OK

OK

LIMITS
59 -
60 -
62 -

75 -

172
133
137

125



Client:

Project Name:
Project Number:

Baseline Environmental

2662 Fruitvale,
92404-20.03

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Login Number: 111865

Oakland Report Date:

17 August 93

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric) METHOD: SMWW 17:5520EF
tab ID Sample 1D Matrix Sampled Received Analyzed Result Units RL Analyst @QC Batch
111865-003 F10 3.0-3.5 soil 10-AUG-93 10-AUG-93 13-AUG-93 ND mg/Kg 50 TR 10217
111865-004  F10 10-10.5 Soil 10-AUG-93 10-AUG-93 13-AUG-$3 KD mg/Kg 5D TR 10217
111865-003 F11 2.5-3 Soil 10-AUG-93 10-AUG-93 13-AUG-93 ND mg/Kg 50 TR 10217
111865-006 F11 10-10.5 Soil 10-AUG-93 10-AUG-93 13-AUG-93 N> mg/Kg 50 TR 10217

ND = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit (RL}),



gcC Batch
Client: Baseline Environmental
Project Name: 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland

Project Number: 92404-~A0.03

ANALYSIS: Hydrocarbon 0il & Grease (Gravimetric)

Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Laboratory Login Number: 111865
Report Date:

17 August 93

QC Batch Number: 10217

Blank Results

Sample ID Result MDL

BLANK ND 50

Spike/Duplicate Results
Sample ID Recovery

BS 92%
BSD 86%

Units

mg/Kg

Average Spike Recovery
Relative Percent Difference

Method

SMWW 17:5520EF

Method

SMWW 17:5520EF
SMWW 17:5520EF

Control Limits

Date Analyzed

Date Analyzed

89% 80% - 120%

< 20%

13-aUG-93

13-AUG-923
13-AVUG-93




LABORATORY NUMBER:

PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03

111865
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

OAKLAND

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in
california DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

i d e e A e T e Y T i R A S S VEW P e SV S R S S S R A e R A e ST R SEE T T G A Gm e SR EE SR R VD WS LSS M S A Y L L S e T S

LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE,
LAB ID SAMPLE ID
111865-1 F9 3.0-3.5
111865-2 F9 9.5-10
111865-3 ¥10 3.0-3.5
111865~4 Fi10 10-10.5
111865-5 F11 2.5-3
111865-6 Fi11 10-10.5
111865~-7 F12 2.5-3.0
111865-8 F12 9.5-10
111865-9 F13 3.0-3.5
111865-10 F13 9.5-10
111865-11 Fl14 3.0-3.5
111865-12 F14 10.5-11
111865-13 MW-F2 3-3.5
111865-14 MW-F2 12-12.5

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting

in parentheses.

KEROSENE
RANGE

(mg/Kg)

limit.

Cb Curtis & Yompkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93

DATE EXTRACTED: 08/12/93
DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/93
DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93
Soils & Wastes
DIESEL MOTOR OII1.
RANGE RANGE
(mg/Kg} (mg/Kg)
ND(1) ND (30)
¥k k ND(30)
ND (1) ND(30)
*% % ND(30)
ND ND(30)
*kk ND(30)
ND (1) ND(30)
ND(1) ND (30)
kK 90
ok k ND (30)
ND(1) ND(30)
% % & ND(30)
ND(1) ND (30}
ND (1) ND(30)

Reporting limit indicated

**% Diesel range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY




LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

PROJECT ID: 92404-A0.03

LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
DATE ANALYZED: 08/11,12/93
DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

Total Veolatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989

BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

TVH AS
GASOLINE

(mg /Kg)

BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL

(ug/Kg)

BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

= e o T ——— T — T vt (o T [ . o o7 T ———— T — — — . S — — — T T S

LAB ID SAMPLE ID
111865-1 ¥9 3,0~-3.5
111865-2 F9 9.5-10
111865-3 F10 3.0-3.5
111865-4 F10 10-10.5
111865-5 Fl11 2.5-3
111865-6 F11 10-10.5
111865-7 F12 2.5-3.0
111865-8 Fl12 9.5-10

111865-11 F14 3.0-3.5
111865-13 MW-F2 3-3.5
111865-14 MW-F2 12-12.5

ND(1)
10

ND (1)
30

ND (1)

ND(1)
ND(1)
ND(1)

ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)
ND (5)
ND(5)

ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)
ND(5) 52 42
ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)
ND (5) 73 250
ND (5) ND(5) ND(5)
12  ND(5) 9
7  ND(5) ND(5)
ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)
ND(5) ND(5) ND (5)
ND (5) ND(5) ND(5)
ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %

<1
90




CE Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111865 DATE SAMPLED: 08/10/93
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/93
PROJECT ID: 82404-A0D.03 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14,15/93
LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 08/17/93

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID T™WH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) {(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

O e e Sk - A S A e e M A AAD S ————— .t T . S s Sk s el o T — T T ¥

111865-9 F13 3.0-3.5 230 ND(30) 750% 550 1,500
111865-10 F13 9.5-10 1,500 ND(200) 3,700% 8,800% 8100
111865-12 Fl14 10.5-11 1,600 300%* 3,100 5,700 6,000%*

* Presence of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the
confirmation concentration differed from the reported result by more than
a factor of two.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 100
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboralory {1094)

August 19, 1993
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/PETULM

Project Name: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAK.
Date Sampled: August 11, 1993
Date Submitted: August 12, 1993
Date of Analysis: August 13, 1993
Sample I.D.: MW-F3;10.0-10.5

5 DAY S/ TURNAROUND

ChromaLab File # 9308160

Attn: Geneva Randall

Project No: 92404-A0.03

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010
Matrix: Soil

Reporting Det. Limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
Dilution Factor: None

COMPOUND NAME pa/Kg Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. -
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. —
BROMOMETHANE N.D. -——
CHLOROETHANE N.D. —
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. —

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. ———
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. . —_——
TRANS~1,2~DICHLOROETHENE N.D. -
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. ——
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 107% 110%
CHLOROFORM N.D. ———
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. e
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. -——
l,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. —
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 9h% 98%
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. -
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. ———
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. —_—
TRANS~1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. -
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. e
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. -
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 94% 95%
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. ——
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. —_—
BROMOFORM N.D. ——
1,1,2,2~TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 122% 125%
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. s
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. S

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. —

Chromalab, Inc.
‘\ b - TN
,;’//L%g o

; ’

R
David Wintergrass
Analytical Chemist

ccC

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) B31-1788 @ Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

August 23, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308209
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

Attn: Dominic Rogues

RE: Three water samples for Gasoline analysis

Project Name: FRUITVALE

Project Number: 92404-A0.03

Date Sampled: August 16, 1993 Date Submitted: August 16, 1993
Date Analyzed: August 20, 1993

RESULTS;

Sample I.D. Gasoline (ugq/L)

MW-F1 N.D.

MW-F2 N.D.

MW-F3 100

BLANK N.D.

SPIKE RECOQVERY 113%

DETECTION LIMIT 50

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015
ChromalLab, .

o 3 e
Bill)‘r};éu:h Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 34583
{510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157

5 DAYS TURNAROUND



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1084)

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

August 23, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308209
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

Attn: Dominic Rogques

RE: Three water samples for Motor 0il analysis

Project Name: FRUITVALE

Project Number: 92404-A0.03

Date Sampled: August 16, 1993 Date Submitted: August 16, 1993
Date Extracted: August 19, 1993 Date Analyzed: August 20, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Motor 0il {(mg/L)
MW-F1 N.D.

MW-F2 N.D.

MW-F23 N.D.
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 351078015

ChromaLab, Inc.

%L e i

Alex "Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510]) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

August 23, 1993 Chromalab File # 9308209
Submission #: 9308000209

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL Attn: Dominic Roques

Project Name: FRUITVALE Project No: 92404-A0.03

Date Sampled: August 16, 1993 Method of Analysis: EPA 624

Date Submitted: August 16, 1993 Matrix: Water
Date of Analysis: August 18, 1993 Reporting Limit: 2.0 ug/L
Sample I.D.: MW-F2 Dilution Factor: None

Spike Recovery

COMPOUND_ NAME
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLORCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROCETHANE
BENZENE

TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE

CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

ETHYL, BENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ACETONE

METHYL ETHYL KETONE
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE
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ChromaLab, Inc.

& d,“.l“/ [ L’?;;h?:('ty
rd

David Wintergrass Eric Tam )
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road.#1 ¢ San Ramon, California 94583
(51r8} 331-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

August 23, 1993 ChromaLab File # 9308209
Submission #: 9308000209

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL Attn: Dominic Roques

Project Name: FRUITVALE Project No: 92404-20.03

Date Sampled: August 16, 1993 Method of Analysis: EPA 624
Date Submitted: August 16, 1993 Matrix: Water

Date of Analysis: August 18, 1993 Reporting Limit: 2.0 ug/L
Sample I.D.: MW-F3 Dilution Factor: None

COMPOUND NAME pa/L Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. —
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. ——
BROMCMETHANE N.D. ———
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
BENZENE

TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2~CHLOROETHYILVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3~DICHLOROPROFPENE
TOLUENE
CIS-1,3~DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

ETHYL BENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ACETONE

METHYI, ETHYL KETONE
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE
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ChromalLab, Inc.

A . L =
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David Wintergrass Eric Tam .
Analytical Chenmist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) B31-1788 & Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federa! ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

l Environmantal Laboratory (1094)

August 19, 1993
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/PETULM

Project Name: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAK.

Date Sampled: August 11, 1993
Date Submitted: August 12, 1993
Date of Analysis: August 13, 1993
Sample I.D.: Mw-¥F1;10.0-10.5

COMPOUND NAME

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

Chromalab File # 9308160
Attn: Geneva Randall

Project No: 92404-A0.03
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Matrix: Soil
Reporting Det. Limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
Dilution Factor: None

Spike Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE N.D. p——
VINYL CHIL.ORIDE N.D. -
BROMOMETHANE N.D. ———

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1~-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2~DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1~TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE -
1,1,2~TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D.

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

-

Chromalab, Inc.
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Analytical Chemnist
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Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 # Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal ID #¥68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory {(1094)

August 19, 1993

Date Submitted: August 12,

COMPOUND NAME

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/PETULM

Project Name: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAK.
Date Sampled: August 11, 1993

Date of Analysis: August 13, 1993

Sample I.D.: MW-F1;3.0-3.5

Chromalab File #

Attn:

5 DAYS TURNARCUND

9308160

Geneva Randall

Project No: 92404-A0.03

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Matrix:
Reporting Det. Limit: 5.0 pug/Kg
None

Seil

Dilution Factor:

ug /Ka

Spike

Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICBLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICBLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMCDICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE -
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

ChromaLab, Inc.
IR
’ :

David Wintergrass
Analytical Chemist
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Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
h' 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental L aboratory (1094)

August 19, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308160

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/PETULM

Attn: Geneva Randall

RE: Four soil samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis
Project Name: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAKLAND

Project Number: 92404-A0.03

Date Sampled: August 11, 1993 Date Submitted: August 12, 1993
Date Analyzed: August 17, 1993

RESULTS:
) Ethyl Total

Sampl Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I1.D. (ma/Kg) _ (ug/Kg) (ud/Kg) (pg/Kg)  (ug/Kg)
MW-F1;3.0-3.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-F1;10.0-10.5 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
MW_F3;3-0-3.5 N-Do N-Do N.D. NtD' NoD-
MW-F3;10.0-10.5 33 N.D.* N.D.#* 77 N.D.*
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 115% 91% 97% 921% 89%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY ———— 101% 111% 98% 99%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

*Detection Limit = 15 Ug/Kg due to dilution needed.
ChromalLab, In

Billy Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
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2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)
August 19, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308160
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/PETULM
Attn: Geneva Randall
RE: Four soil samples for Motor 0il analysis
Project Name: 2662 FRUITVALE, OAXLAND
Preoject Number: 92404~A0.03 X
Date Sampled: August 11, 1993 Date Submitted: August 12, 1993
Date Extracted: August 18, 1993 Date Analyzed: August 18, 1993
RESULTS:
Sample I.D. Motor 0il (mg/Kg)
MW-F1;3.0-3.5 N.D.
MW-F1;10.0-10.5 N.D.
MW-F3;3.0-3.5 N.D.
MW-F3;10.0-10.5 N.D.
BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 80%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 87%
DETECTION LIMIT 10
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015

ChromalLalb, Inc.

iy > A

Alex Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{610) B31-1788 @ Facsimile {(510) 831-87388
Federa! ID #68-0140157



